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Background & Methodology

Why?

« Assessing the community’s level of agreement with statements regarding social wellbeing and
connectedness

* |dentifying the community’s sense of personal wellbeing and housing and financial security
* |dentifying access issues to local services

+ |dentifying the community’s overall satisfaction and quality of life — and understanding the key drivers
of quality of life.

How?

« Telephone survey (landline and mobile) to N=800 households. N=8 conducted in Mandarin.

« 79 acquired through number harvesting.

« Greatest margin of error +/- 3.5%.

When?
« Implementation 19" July — 20" August 2019.
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Gender

. . 30%
26%
Male 47% Female 53% Sailors Bay
12%
Naremburn 25%

Sample Profile

Age Ward

32%

Middle Harbour 23%

22%

West Ward 30%

m16-34 m35-49 m50-69 m70+

Identify as having a disability or long
term iliness?

p

Speak a language other
than English at home

A Yes, 29%

Ratepayer status

No
87% Ratepayer Non-ratepayer
79% 21%
Dwelling type

m

Separate house Apartment/flat
63% 27%
Terrace/ Duplex/ semi-

townhouse 3% detached 6%

Time lived in the area
o N=800

23% Residents

8% 12% 16%

Lessthan 2 2-5years 6-10 years 11-20 years More than

years 20 years



Sample Profile

Employment status Family status
e @ a A@
] n ﬁ
Single/living Single parent h'Idcouptli )
i A children at home
Eull fime bort fime Unemployed alone 16% (children at home) 3% (chi P
47% 16% 5%
O e 00 o
- . - e Wy )
. ; LR
'Couple Living at home with Group/shared
(no ch|Idr262n at home) one or more Household 5%
) % parents 21%
Studying Home duties Retired
9% 3% 20%
Country of birth Language spoken (other
than English)
e Australio || G <% Mandarin - I /0%
.22 .as2 ' Cantonese 13%
China 8%
. French I 5%
: United Kingdom [l 6% ltalion W 4%
: New Zealand || 3% Croatian W 3%
: Korean M 3%
: Hong Kong | 2%
: Australia 61% Japanese 0 2%
Overseas 39% Other [ 20% Other N 27%
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Key Findings — Overall Metrics

Quality of Life

Quality of life within the Willoughby LGA is high, with residents generally feeling safe and satisfied with their personal
relationships and mental health:

« 97% of residents stated that they personally have a good to excellent quality of life.
« A quarter of residents believe that overall quality of life within the LGA has improved over the past few years.

+ The key drivers of how residents rate their overall quality of life is how they perceive their standard of living and their
satisfaction with their local area.

Community

Residents reported high agreement with positive ‘diversity’ statements relating to multiculturalism, ethnicity, immigration and
different lifestyles.

However, amongst quality of life attributes, satisfaction was lowest for feeling part of both the local neighbourhood community
and broader Willoughby community — This is despite agreement being high for feeling welcome in both regions, suggesting that
community connectedness is more complex than just feeling welcome. Indeed, 22% of residents would like to increase how
connected/engaged they feel with their local area, something that they believe can be facilitated with more community
events and activities.

The Willoughby Area

Residents recommend Willoughby as a place to live (93%) and a place to work (77%). Whilst a third of residents are considering
moving out of the area in the next 5 years, these are largely younger residents and those still living at home with their parents —
who state that the cost of living/housing is the leading factor influencing their decision.




Key Findings — Vulnerable Groups

Examining results across different demographics allows us to identify potentially vulnerable members of the community, and
pinpoint the specific areas in which increased attention/resources may need to be allocated.

Single Parents*
Single parents reported financial struggles, with less access to healthy food. They are more likely to:

* Run out of food and not be able to afford to buy more.
* Not be able to access funds in an emergency.
+ Nof have fresh fruit and vegetables readily available.

Live in an apartment

Residents that live in a flat/apartment discussed physical and social isolation. They are more likely to:

Social Physical
» Feellike an outsider in their local neighbourhood » Nof participate in physical activity.
community. « Not be satisfied with their opportunities to participate
+ Not be satisfied with their personal relationships. in sport and recreation activities.
+ Feellonely. + Noft be safisfied with their access to parks and open
+ Not feel valued. space.
« Not feel appreciated by others. * Not have accessto a car

« Feellike their life does not have purpose.

« Disagree that there is a good community spirit in the local
area.

* Have lessinvolvement in organised social activities.
» Participate in less political and civic actions.

*Please note: Caution, small sample size, single parents N=23




Key Findings — Vulnerable Groups

Speak a language other than English at home

Residents that speak a language other than English at home discussed feeling disconnected from the community and the
barrier that language can create for them. They are more likely to:

+ Believe they do not have opportunities to have a say on local issues important to them.
+ Participate in less political and civic actions.

+ Want to increase their connection/engagement with the local area.
+ Have difficulty accessing natural areas and grocery shops (referencing the language barrier).

Have a long-term illness or disability

Perhaps unsurprisingly, residents that identify as having a long-term illness or disability reported difficulties physically accessing
services and engaging in physical activities. However, they also described feeling less safe in public places and
seeing/experiencing discriminatory behaviour (possibly from feeling more disconnected from the local community), and
concerningly, more negative views in regards to life achievements. They are more likely to:

Physical access/aclivities Safety/discrimination
+ Have difficulty accessing public transport. + See or experience discriminatory behaviour.
* Noft participate in physical activity in a typical week. * Noft feel safe in public places
* Not be satisfied with their physical health. « Not feel welcome in the broader community

Life achievements

+ Be less satisfied with what they are currently achieving in life.

+ Beless confident that they can achieve the things they
want in life.




Key Findings — Vulnerable Groups

Younger residents

Younger residents reported greater levels of stress and mental health concerns, with a feeling of disconnect from the

community. They are more likely to:

Stress/mental health
* Not be satisfied with their mental health.

+ Nof be able to manage the demands of work without
too much stress.

* Feel anxious.

+ Feelthey do not have a balance between work and
life.

+ Experience negative emotions.
+ Feel that their life does not have purpose.

Older residents

Community
Feel like an outsider in their local areaq.

Want to increase their connection/engagement to
the local area.

Feel they do not have opportunities to have a say on
issues important to them.

See or experience discriminatory behaviour.

Older residents discussed feeling unsafe, both at home and in their local area. They also reported lower participation in
physical activities, but commented on how this was linked to a lack of access. They are more likely to:

Safety
* Not feel safe at home during the day.
+ Nof feel safe at home at night.

+ Noft feel safe walking alone in the local area during
the day.

+ Nof feel safe walking alone in the local area at night.

Physical activities
Not participate in any physical activity.

Not be satisfied with their access to public sports and
recreation facilities.

Not be satisfied with their opportunities to participate
in sport and recreation activities in the local area.

Not be satisfied with their access to public fransport.
Not have access to a car.




Summary - A Healthy Community

Healthy days

Fruit & veg

Positive
emotions

Over the past 30 days, residents have had
an average of 22 healthy days.

98% have access to readily available fresh
fruit and vegetables.

76% believe they get enough sleep.

71% have experienced positive emotions
often in the past few weeks, significantly
more than in 2016. However, 2% are
potentially at-risk — infrequent positive
emotions and frequent negative emotions —
very small sample but suggestions are this
cohort is more likely to be males and 16-34.

97% walk around their neighbourhood.

13



Summary - A Connected Community

85% of residents had helped another
member of the community that does not
live with them.

61% have given their time, without pay, to
help a not-for-profit organisation.

80% are involved in organised social groups.

85% are involved in political or civic actions.

24% of residents have difficulty accessing
some services and activities.

Helping
others

Volunteering

Political/
Civic actions

Access fo
services

14



Summary - Employment

76% agree/strongly agree that they have
good job security.

71% agree/strongly agree with ‘Il am
satisfied with my job’.

63% of residents are currently employed.

21% feel that their work and family life
interfere with each other.

Young
workers

Younger workers were more likely to feel that
they do not have a balance between work
and life.

Demand
and stress

15



Summary - A Sense of Security

The cost of housing/living is the dominant
reason for why residents would consider
moving out of the LGA.

20% have unwillingly had to sacrifice
spending on other things, as a direct result
of housing costs.

3% of residents have run out of food and
could not afford to buy more in the past 12
months.

8% stated they could not access emergency
money ($2,000) within 2 days.

92% of residents believe they could ask a
neighbour or local friend for support in a
Crisis.

&

Basic needs

Emergency
money

Housing
security

Access fo
support

16
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Section Summary - Quality of Life

Quality of Life

« 97% of residents view their quality of life as good to
excellent, significantly above our NSW LGA benchmarks.

« 82% of residents believe that overall quality of life in the LGA
has remained the same, or improved in recent years —
individual perceptions of quality of life correlates to how
they view changes in quality of life in general across the
LGA, i.e. those who view their own quality of life as excellent,
are significantly more likely to think that quality of life has
improved across the LGA.

+ The key drivers of quality of life are perceptions of standard
of living and satisfaction with the local area.

Personal Wellbeing

* 11% of residents disagree with the statement ‘| generally do
not feel anxious’.

« 6% of residents disagree with the statement ‘I feel like my life
has purpose’.

Significantly more likely to rate their quality of life
highly

Home owners
Live in a separate house

Live as a couple with children

Significantly less likely to rate their quality of life
highly

Aged 70+
Renters
Live in a terrace/town house
Single/living alone
Identify as having a disability or long-term iliness

Provide ongoing care/help to a member of the
household who is disabled/aged/has a long-term
illness

Do not have access to a car
Do not have access to fresh fruit and vegetables

Are not getting enough sleep




Overall Quality of life

Q2a. Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the Willoughby Local Government

Area?
Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ ! Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Mean rating 5.14 5.14 5.14 5.21 5.13 5.13 499V 5.22 5.25 5.09 5.04
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

very ooc 5) |
oo o | 17~

NSW LGA Benchmarks Means
Fair (3) . 2% Metro Benchmark 491
Poor (2) I <% Overall Benchmark 4.93

Willoughby City Council 2019 5.14A
Very poor (1) I 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Scales: 1=very poor, é6=excellent A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Q2a.
Area?

Overall Quality of life

Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the Willoughby Local Government

Speak language other

Born in Australia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morset:::sn A
Mean rating 5.18 5.07 5.05 5.18 4.83 5.14 5.12 5.26 5.14
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Mean rating 520A 4.93 521A 5.05 5.17 4.46V 4.99 4.97 5.28
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ SZ‘gﬁt lvingat  Group/ o Home
(children children at living (cphil dren home with shared full-timg a rt-ﬁmge Unemployed Studying duties Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Meanrating  5.28A 5.14 489V 4.98 5.25 475 5.15 5.15 5.14 5.35 5.35 5.03
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

Scales: 1=very poor, é=excellent

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)



Overall Quality of life

Q2a. Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in the Willoughby Local Government

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

illness or is frail/aged

Area?
Identify as having a disability or long-
term illness
Yes No Yes
Mean rating 4.88 5.18A 4.85
Base 103 697 113
Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily
you are able to drive? available?
Yes No Yes No/Sornehmes/
Don’t know
Mean rating 5.19A 4.89 5.16A 412
Base 671 129 780 20

Scales: 1=very poor, é=excellent

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)

No
519A

687

Are you getting enough sleep?

Yes No
5.19A 4.97
605 195



Change in Quality of life

Q2b.  Over the past few years, do you think the overall quality of life in the Willoughby LGA has improved, remained the same, or declined?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middl
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ iadte Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Mean rating 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.184A 0.14 -0.14v -0.02 0.08 0.04 0.02 0.10
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Quality of life
18% 24%, Veryflq;i)roor- Go;)g(;\éery Excellent
Mean rating -0.62V 0.03 0.16 A
Base 20 481 299
20% 0% 0% 4% 6% 8% 100%
Declined (-1) = Remained the same (0) Improved (1)

Scales: -1=declined, 1=improved A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Change in Quality of life

Q2b.  Over the past few years, do you think the overall quality of life in the Willoughby LGA has improved, remained the same, or declined?

Speak language other Time in LGA

S0 I el than English at home

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morset:::sn A
Mean rating 0.02 0.12 0.24A -0.02 0.09 0.12 0.01 0.23A -0.04v
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Mean rating 0.04 0.14 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.03 0.06
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple(no Single/ Sindle  iicat  Group/
(children children at living (cp;;:::n home with shared ;ﬁﬁr::mg “g:_':;:‘ge Unemployed Studying :31?; i Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Mean rating 0.04 -0.07v 0.05 -0.03 0.24A 0.07 0.09 0.00 0.18 0.17 0.18 -0.05v
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)

Scales: -1=declined, 1=improved




Quality of Life Attributes

Q3. How satisfied are you with the following? Mean rating
How safe you feel | 39% - 5% 1.39
Your standard of living 42% 48 1.36
Your personal relationships -3% 33% Y 1.36
Your mental health I 37% 5% 1.35
Access to parks and open spaces | 33% 7 A 1.33
The home you live in I 38% % 1.30
Your local area B% 45% - 3B% 1.10
Your physical health 4% 40% 3% 1.05
What you are currently achieving in life B% 46% 3% 1.03
Your future security B5% 45% S 32% 1.00
Access to public sports and recreational facilities IL5% 36% e 0.97
Your spirituality or religion -5% %3% 24% 7% 0.85
Opportunities to participate in sporting and recreation* -3%-7% 33% o 2%% 0.77
Feeling part of your local neighbourhood community -85 -10% 39% . 23% 0.48
Feeling part of the broader Willoughby community  -4%8 -10% 36% 9% 0.57
0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 8% 100%
m Completely dissatisfied [-2) Diszatisfied (-1) Satisfied (1) m Completely satisfied (2)

Base: N=800
Scales: -2=completely dissatisfied, 2=completely satisfied
Note: 3 respondents refused to answer satisfaction with ‘your spirituality or religion’

*activities in the local area
Note: values £2% are not shown in the chart




Quality of Life Attributes

Q3. How satisfied are you with the following?
Gender Age Ward
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ I-?Ic\: iﬂﬁr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
How safe you feel 1.38 1.40 1.49 1.33 1.33 1.36 1.44 1.32 1.39 1.40
Your standard of living 1.43 A 1.29 1.534A 1.19V 1.33 1.41 1.41 1.39 1.27 1.37
Your personal relationships 1.47 A 1.22 1.40 1.34 1.32 1.36 1.35 1.43 1.31 1.34
Your mental health 1.34 1.37 1.30 1.33 1.35 1.56 A 1.41 1.37 1.29 1.35
Access fo parks and open 1414 125 1474 129 1.24 1.26 1.41 1.45 1.26 1.24
spaces
The home you live in 1.35 1.25 1.40 1.10v 1.32 1.50A 1.25 1.40 1.29 1.28
Your local area 1.18A 1.02 1.26 A 1.04 0.97Vv 1.1 1.20 1.24A 0.99 1.03
Your physical health 1.1 0.98 1.16 1.08 0.93v 091v 1.04 1.10 0.91 1.12
What you are curently 1.09 0.95 1.04 1.00 1.01 1.1 0.90 1.09 0.98 112
achieving in life
Your future security 1.00 1.01 1.01 0.93 1.02 1.15A 1.07 1.00 0.99 0.97
Access to public sports and
recreational facilities such 1.02 0.90 1.18A 0.96 0.80Vv 0.76V 0.89 1.19A 1.00 0.83
as pools and courts
Your spirituality or religion 0.90 0.80 0.86 0.88 0.81 0.87 0.83 0.85 0.66 1.03A
Opportunities to participate
in sporting and recreation 0.76 0.78 0.80 0.91 0.67 0.55v 0.79 0.92A 0.75 0.65
activities in the local area
Feeling part of yourlocal g9, 54 0.53 0.73 072  086A 064 0.76 0.56 0.75
neighbourhood community
Feeling part of the broader 0.62 0.51 043  075&  0.52 0.60 0.61 0.70 0.38V 0.60
Willoughby community
Base 422 376 256 238 208 95 183 176 200 238

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by group) See Appendix B for further analysis Scales: -2=completely dissatisfied, 2=completely satisfied




Impact of Employment

Q4b.  [If employed full-time or part-time] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?2

Gender Age Ward
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ I-?Ic\: iﬂﬁr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
| have good job security 1.07 0.90 1.13 0.85 1.02 0.87 1.06 0.95 0.78 1.14
| am saftisfied with my job 1.01 0.83 0.88 0.84 1.09 1.50A 0.87 1.02 0.76 1.04
lcan manage the demands of 4 (g 574 (4 060  097A 1384 089 0.69 051V 0.77
my work without too much stress
My work and family lite do not 053 057 046 0.39 0.64 0.90 0.814 0.44 0.35 0.60
interfere with each other
Base 254 248 169 204 121 9 113 93 140 157
Mean rating
| have good job security —4%.—7% 37% _ 0.98
| am satisfied with my job —3%'—7% 37% _ 0.92
| can manage the demands of my work without too much stress -3%' -10% 42% - 0.71
My work and family life do not interfere with each other -5%. -16% 32% - 0.55
-40% -20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
u Strongly disagree [-2) Disagree(-1) Agres (1) m3trongly agree (2)
Base: N=502 See Appendix B for results by family and employment status

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group)

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree




Personal Wellbeing

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementse

Mean rating

| generally do not feel lonely -1%-3% 42% 1.24

| feel like | can adapt to change well —l%l% 39% 1.12

| feel valued and appreciated by others -1% —SI% 45%

| feel like my life has a sense of purpose -1% IS% 46% _ 1.09

| am confident | can achieve the things | want in life -3%'% 48% 0.96
| generally do not feel anxious —3' -8% 36% 0.83
| feel like | have a balance between work and life -10% 36% 0.65
0% 0% 0% 4% 6% 80%  100%
u Strongly disagree (-2) Disagree(-1) Agres (1) mStrongly agree (2)

Base: N=800

Note: only employed residents were asked agreement on ‘I
feel like | have a balance between work and life’ N=502

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree




Personal Wellbeing

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Gender Age Ward
Middle .
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
| generally do not feel lonely 1.27 1.22 1.26 1.25 1.23 1.22 1.31 1.26 1.09v 1.31
| feellike [ can adapt fo 116 1.07 1.22 118 099 099 112 1.00 1.05 1274
change well
| feel valued and 118 1.03 1.22 1.02 1.06 113 1.16 0.98 095V 1294
appreciated by others
feellike mylife hasasense 484 099 092w 117 116 1.20 117 1.04 1.02 112
of purpose
| am confident | can achieve 0.90 0.91 0.97 0.99 1.01 0.93 0.97 0.93 1.00
the things | want in life
| generally do not feel anxious.  0.81 0.86 0.70 0.76 0.97A 1.07A 0.96 0.83 0.64V 0.91
| feel like | have a balance
- 0.70 0.60 0.52 0.60 0.85A 1.39A 0.66 0.84 0.58 0.59
between work and life
Base 254-424  248-376 = 169-256  204-240 121-208 9-96 113-184 93-176 140-200 157-240

See Appendix B for further analysis
A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group)

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree




Shapley Value Regression

Another lens through which to consider the 15 Quality of Life afttributes and the seven Personal Wellbeing
attributes is via Micromex’s Advanced Shapley Regression analysis...

Why is Shapely Regression Needed?

Knowing the extent to which the community is satisfied/dissatisfied or agrees/disagrees with a series of ‘life’
statements (previous slides) is of course useful — however, the scores do not necessarily identify which of the
attributes are having most impact on overall quality of life.

A Shapley Regression analysis however allows us to specifically identify how Willoughby Council can actively drive
overall quality of life.

Shapley regression analysis is a statistical tool for investigating relationships between dependent variables (in this
case, the 15 Quality of Life attributes and the seven Personal Wellbeing attributes) and a dependent variable (in
this case, overall quality of life).

The Chart on the following page summarises the Shapley Regression Value for the top nine attributes:

. The sum of the scores for all 22 attributes is 100%. The higher the score, the more variance in quality of life is
explained by that variable.

. Based on the 22 afttributes from the survey (there may of course be other important drivers that were not
included in the survey), a large driver of quality of life is how satisfied residents are with their standard of living,
followed by satisfaction with their local area.




Shapley Value Regression — Key Drivers of Quality of Life

A Shapley Regression analysis allows us to specifically identify how individual life attributes and personal wellbeing
traits can actively drive overall quality of life.

Dependent variable: Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of life you have living in
the Willoughby Local Government Area? (Q2a)

Explanatory variables: Quality of life attributes (Q3) and personal wellbeing statements (Q5)

Top 9 Drivers (out of 22)

Your standard of living 21.9%
Your local area
The home you live in

How safe you feel

What you are currently achieving in life

Your personal relationships 4.7%
Your future security 4.5%
Access to parks and open spaces 4.4%

Opportunities to participate in sporting and recreation activities* 4.2%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

The results in the above chart provide Willoughby City Council with a complete picture of the key drivers of quality of life for
residents.

These top nine statements (so 41% of the 22 statements) account for 75% of the variation in quality of life. Therefore, whilst all 22
statements are important, only a number of them are potentially significant drivers of quality of life.

*in the local area See Appendix B for a full list of drivers




Mapping Stated Satisfaction/Agreement and

Derived Importance

By mapping satisfaction/agreement against the top 9 Shapley drivers we can identify that for all 9 drivers, residents already

Moderately
High
Satisfaction/
Agreement
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have moderately high agreement/satisfaction levels.

e How safe you feel
® Your personal relationships Your standard of living @

® Access to parks and open spaces
® The home you live in

® Your local area

What you are currently
@ achievingin life

@ Your future security

Opportunities to participate in sporting and
® recreation activities in the local area

4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 12.0% 14.0% 16.0% 18.0% 20.0% 22.0%

Derived Importance
32
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Section Summary - Financial Security

Affordability of Food

» Over the past 12 months, 3% of residents have run out of food and could not afford to buy more at least once - This value
increases to 16% for single parents (caution, small sample).

Accessing Funds

« 8% of residents stated that they could not access or raise $2,000 in an emergency within two days — Unemployed
residents, single parents and residents that identify as having a disability or long-term iliness, were significantly less likely to
be able to access the funds.

Housing Costs

« As a direct result of housing costs, 21% of residents have had to unwillingly sacrifice spending on other things. The
dominant activities sacrificed are eating out, arts and cultural activities, sports and recreation and air
conditioning/heating.




Affordability of Food

Q7a. Inthelast 12 months, how many times, if at all, has your household run out of food and could not afford to buy more?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ ! Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Yes 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Once a week or more often ] 1%

Once a fortnight | 0%
_ Yes, 3%

Once a month I 1%

Less than once a month I 1%

Never 97%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: N =800




Affordability of Food

Q7a. Inthelast 12 months, how many times, if at all, has your household run out of food and could not afford to buy more?

Speak language other Time in LGA

S0 I el than English at home

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morset:::sn A
Yes 4% A 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 4% 1% 4%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 4-9 storevs 10 or more
house flat detached house storeys Y storeys
Yes 2% 6% A 3% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2% 3%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ ;:;‘rgel:t Livingat  Group/ Working Working Home
(children children at living (children home with shared full-fime  part-time Unemployed Studying duties Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Yes 1%V 3% 3% 16% A 4% 3% 3% 1% 6% 0% 5% 2%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Affordability of Food

Q7a. Inthelast 12 months, how many times, if at all, has your household run out of food and could not afford to buy more?

Identify as having a disability or long-

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

illness or is frail/aged

term illness
Yes No Yes
Yes 4% 3% 8% A
Base 103 697 113

Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily

you are able to drive? available?
Yes No Yes No/Sornehmes/
Don’t know
Yes 2% 6% 2% 14% A
Base 671 129 780 20

No
2%

687

Are you getting enough sleep?

Yes No
2% 5%
605 195

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Accessing Funds

Q7b. If you needed to, could you access or raise $2,000 within two days in an emergency?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ ! Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
No/don't know 8% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 8% 7% 10% 7% 8%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Don't know, 1%

Yes, 92%

Base: N =800




Accessing Funds

Q7b. If you needed to, could you access or raise $2,000 within two days in an emergency?

Born in Australia UPEEl(EnEes Cllier Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseﬂc':::sn A
Yes 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 12% 8% 6% 8%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 4 10 or more
-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes 7% 12% 7% 1% 2%V 3% 15% A 8% 3%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ Al Livingat  Group/ . .
(children children at living (gr‘\:;lr:rn;n home with shared ;ﬁﬁr::mg “g:_':;:‘ge Unemployed Studying :‘Jﬁnl i Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Yes 6% 5% 9% 19% 9% 17% 6% 7% 33% A 0% 13% 9%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Q7b.

Accessing Funds

If you needed to, could you access or raise $2,000 within two days in an emergency?

Identify as having a disability or long-

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

U0 [EES iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes 17% A 7% 14% 7%
Base 103 697 113 687

Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily Are vou getting enoudh sleep?
you are able to drive? available? youg g g P
Yes No Yes e Sornehmes/ Yes No
Don’t know
Yes 5% 21% A 7% 29% A 7% 10%
Base 671 129 780 20 605 195

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Housing Costs

Q7c.  Asadirectresult of housing costs, including mortgage or rent, electricity/gas/water, etc., have you unwillingly had to sacrifice spending on other things?
Q7d.  [If yesin Q7c.] Which of the following things have you sacrificed spending on?g

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Yes 21% 25% 17% 19% 27% 20% 14%V 24% 21% 15% 23%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240
% of alll
respondents
Don't know, 1% (N=800)
— Eafing out | 730 9%
Arts and cultural activities || GGG 3% 13%

sports and recreation || GKTN 55 1%
Air conditioning/heating || EGczczNEIG 4% 10%

— Food and groceries || GczczNzNN0_ 42> 9%
Medical freatment | 22% 5%

Education [ 14% 3%

Other I 15% 3%

— None of these | 1% <1%

Base: N =800
See Appendix B for Q7d. by demographics and other specified 0% 20%  40% 60%  80%  100%
A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group) Base: N =167




Housing Costs

Q7c.  Asadirectresult of housing costs, including mortgage or rent, electricity/gas/water, etc., have you unwillingly had to sacrifice spending on other things?

Born in Australia UPEEl(EnEes Cllier Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseﬂc':::sn A
Yes 20% 23% 24% 20% 25% 34% A 18% 22% 17%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
L Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 4 10 or more
-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes 19% 29% 19% 25% 21% 29% 26% 26% 21%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ Al Livingat  Group/ . .
(children children at living (gr‘\:;lr:rn;n home with shared ;ﬁﬁr::mg “g:_':;:‘ge Unemployed Studying :‘Jﬁnl i Retired
at home) home) alone pareni(s) household P
at home)
Yes 25% 15% 13%V 27% 19% 46% A 21% 19% 34% 23% 39% 15%V
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Q7c.

As a direct result of housing costs, including mortgage or rent, electricity/gas/water, etc., have you unwillingly had to sacrifice spending on other things2

Housing Costs

Identify as having a disability or long-

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

U0 [EES iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes 19% 21% 28% 20%
Base 103 697 113 687

Do you have a car and a license so

Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily

Are you getting enough sleep?

you are able to drive? available?
Yes No Yes o Sornehmes/ Yes No
Don’t know
Yes 20% 24% 21% 16% 18% 29% A
Base 671 129 780 20 605 195

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)
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Section Summary - Acceptance of People and Cultures

People and Cultures
+ 88% of residents believe that it is a good thing for a society to be made up of people from different cultures and activities.

« Overall, younger residents were more likely to agree with positive statements relating to multiculturalism, immigration,
ethnicity and different lifestyle choices.

« 12% of residents agree with the statement ‘| feel like an outsider in my local neighbourhood’ — Residents born outside of
Australia were significantly more likely to agree.

Discrimination

* In the past 12 months, 23% of residents have seen or experienced discriminatory attitudes personally, or towards other
people, because of race, religion, gender or age. Younger residents and those that identify as having a disability or long-
term iliness were significantly more likely to have seen or experienced this.




People and Cultures

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Mean rating
It is a good thing for a society to be made up of people from B | 8% _
different cultures and communities = 1.43
| feel welcome in my local neighbourhood community 4% 42% 4% 1.18
Willoughby is welcoming of people from different cultures | 43% . 38% 1.17

Accepting immigrants from many different countries makes 2 _
Willoughby stronger E % 3% 1.09
| feel welcome in the broader Willoughby community -g 3% 44% . 3% 1.08
"v-) —_
Willoughby is a place where people from different national or )
ethnic backgrounds get on well fogether ..E '3%3&’ 49% _ 1.02
Willoughby is welcoming of people with different lifestyle § _|57 4% _ 0.96
choices 2 a :

Willoughby is welcoming of tfeenagers —4|% 39% - 0.89
| feel part of my local neighbourhood community 8% 40% _ 0.85
| feel part of the broader Willoughby community - —4%'8% 37% - 0.77

Some groups who live in Willoughby are made not to feel o
welcome 2% 29% 1270 5% &z -0.61

There is a lot of disagreement between people in the ‘3" ‘g

Willoughby community 25zl 1% 9nllsn o g -0.63

73

| feel like an outsider in my local neighbourhood community

e 277 9%ls% 1T

-100%  -75%  -50%  -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Nofte: values <2% are not shown in the chart m Strongly disagree [-2) Disagree [-1) Agree (1) m Strongly agree (2)
Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree




People and Cultures

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementse
Gender Age Ward
Female Male 16-34  35-49 50-69 70+ paadls Sailors Bay Naremburn L]
Harbour Ward
It is a good thing for a society to be made up
of people from different cultures and 1.49 1.35 1.61 A 1.43 1.32V 1.19v 1.45 1.46 1.41 1.40
communities
| feel welcome in my local neighbourhood 123 112 115 124 1.12 1.23 125 1.26 1.04 1.18
community
Willoughby is welcoming of people from 120 113 119 122 113 1.06 125 1.07 1.10 123
different cultures
Accepting immigrants from many different 1.14 1.04 1364 106 091V 083V  1.02 1.09 116 1.09
countries makes Willoughby stronger
| feel welcome in the broader Willoughby 1164 098 1.18 1.05 1.04 0.98 1.15 113 0.94 1.10
community
Willoughby is a place where people from
different national or ethnic backgrounds get 1.04 0.99 1.19A 1.00 0.90v 0.86V 1.02 0.97 0.92 1.14
on well together
Willoughby is welcoming of people with 1.03 0.87 1.05 0.95 091 0.82 0.94 0.87 0.90 1.08
different lifestyle choices
Willoughby is welcoming of teenagers 0.90 0.87 1.16 A 0.91 0.68v 0.58v 0.88 0.85 0.84 0.96
| feel part of my local neighbourhood 093 0.76 0.74 0.90 0.87 0.96 0.81 0.94 0.81 0.85
community
| feel part of the broader Willoughby 0.78 0.75 0.68 0.90 0.72 0.80 0.74 0.84 0.65 0.83
community
Some groups who live in Willoughby are made 4 5, 0.72 0.63 0.72 0.57  -035A  -0.44 -0.59 0.59 0.77
not to feel welcome
There is a lof of disagreement between 064 061 067 068  -056  -053 -0.55 0.68 -0.70 -0.60
people in the Willoughby community
| feel like an outsider in my local 412 <110 -105  -190 118 -1.3 -0.95 125 .19 -1.05
neighbourhood community
Base 423 375 256 240 207 95 184 175 200 239

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group)

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree  See Appendix B for further breakdown by demographics




Discrimination

Q9. In the last 12 months, have you seen or experienced any discriminatory attitudes towards yourself or other people because of race, religion, gender or
age?
Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Yes 23% 25% 21% 28% 21% 23% 16%V 25% 26% 21% 23%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

No, 77%

Base: N=800

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Discrimination

Q9. In the last 12 months, have you seen or experienced any discriminatory attitudes towards yourself or other people because of race, religion, gender or
age?
. . Speak language other ..
Born in Ausiralia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Mor‘e/etz::sn AL
Yes 27% 18% 28% 22% 18% 19% 22% 28% 24%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes 22% 28% 23% 27% 14% 32% 29% 21% 32%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single ..
Couple Couple (no Single/ Livingat  Group/ . .
(children childrenat living (5:?;'3":“ home with  shared rxﬁr:::g vz%’_‘;;:‘ge Unemployed Studying zsﬂn:a i Retired
athome) home) alone at home) parent(s) household P
Yes 24% 20% 26% 8% 29% 1% 23% 31% 5%V 32% 23% 7%V
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

. . . Provide ongoing care or help to a member
|dentify as having a disability orlong- | ¢y 1 cehold with a disability/long-term

i s iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes 36% A 21% 29% 22%
Base 103 697 113 687

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)
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Section Summary - Local Area

Friends and Neighbours

« 85% of residents stated that they feel very or somewhat connected/engaged with their local area — though 22% would
like to increase the level of connection/engagement that they feel. The top suggestion for what would need to change
to increase this connection/engagement, is more community events and activities.

« If they needed help or assistance across a range of circumstances, 8% of residents could not ask neighbours or local
friends — residents that are new to the LGA, rent, live in a terrace/townhouse or are working full-time, are significantly more
likely to state that they are unable to ask for help or assistance.

+ A friend or family member were the dominant people residents would ask for support in a crisis.

Local Area/Neighbourhood
+ 43% of residents describe their local area as ‘the suburb you live in’.

+ 9% of residents disagree that ‘I feel safe walking alone in their local area at night — Female and older residents were
significantly less likely to agree with the statement.

Volunteering

« Over the past 12 months, 61% of residents have given their time, without pay, to help a not-for-profit organisation — The
dominant places being a charity/welfare organisation or a local school.




Section Summary - Local Areq, continved

Recommending Willoughby
« 93% of residents would recommend Willoughby as a place to live

« 77% of residents would recommend Willoughby as a place to work.

Moving out of Willoughby

» A third of residents (31%) are considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next 5 years or so — younger residents,
residents born outside of Australia and those currently living at home with their parents, are significantly more likely to be
considering moving out of the Willoughby area.

o Residents that are not considering moving out of the area discussed loving the area and the lifestyle that they
have there.

o Residents that are considering moving attributed this largely to the cost of housing/living in the LGA and just
wanting a change.




Connection/Engagement to Local Area

QI10b. How connected or engaged do you feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?
QIl0c. And how connected or engaged would you like to feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

Decrease Stay the same Increase

Change in connection/engagement 4% 74% 22%

Note: respondents that stated ‘can’t say’ were not included in the above table

Current Desired

Somewhat connected/engaged _ 65% _ 2%

Not very connected/engaged - 10% I A%

Not at all connected/engaged I 4% | 1%
Can't say 1% I 2%
0% 25% 50% 75% O:% 25% 50% 75%

Base: N =800




Connection/Engagement to Local Area

QI10b. How connected or engaged do you feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

QIl0c. Andhow connected or engaged

Change in connection/ (S
engagement Female Male
Increase 22% 23%
Stay the same 75% 73%
Decrease 3% 4%
Base 419 368
Born in Australia
Yes No
Increase 24% 22%
Stay the same 73% 74%
Decrease 4% 4%
Base 480 300

See Appendix B for further breakdown by demographics

would you like to feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

Age Ward
16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Il Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
33% A 18% 17%V 16%V 23% 15%V 24% 27%
62% VY 80% 79% 78% 72% 78% 74% 71%
4% 2% 4% 6% 5% 7% 2% 2%
252 237 203 94 178 174 197 238
Speak language other .
than English at home Uit 1) (s
Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years WLES U 2
years
27% 21% 30% 28% 25% 27% 16%V
69% 75% 70% 71% 69% 70% 79% A
4% 4% 0% 1% 6% 4% 5%
228 555 56 95 131 181 321

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Changes to Increase Connections/Engagement

QI10b. How connected or engaged do you feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

QIl0c. And how connected or engaged would you like to feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

Ql0od. [If Ql0c code is higher than Q10b code, ask] What do you believe would need to change in order for you to feel more connected to or engaged in your
local area?

Vailable Eromera residents

fime ™™ _ s DUSINESSES

ageter S £ e i
S REOeL t £ e

Communit ==

places uuunger

involvement

Change N=178
More community events/activities 22%
More effort from myself/community 1%
Embrace cultural diversity 7%
More advertising of available activities 6%
More community spaces/facilities 6%
More tolerance/acceptance of different people 6%
A more environmentally sustainable area 5%
Improved transport 5%
Limit population increase 5%

More local businesses 4%




Help from Friends/Neighbours

Qlla. If you needed to, could you ask your neighbours or local friends for help or assistance in each of the following circumstances?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Halrbour Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
None of the
above 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 6% 10% 4% 7% 10%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

To help water plants, mind pets or check* | NG -
For borrowing tools/equioment, a food item, etc. | KGN
For advice | 7 7
In case of iliness | NG 37
For transportation || KGN
Emotional support | N ;07
Providing food or money in an emergency | EEEKEGTczNNENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE - -
To shop for you | N 507
For minding children | N R /< > 42% of residents with children
N 57

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: N =800

None of the above

*your letterbox when you are going away




Help from Friends/Neighbours

Qlla. If you needed to, could you ask your neighbours or local friends for help or assistance in each of the following circumstances?

Speak language other

Born in Australia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years el e AL
years
None of the above 8% 9% 9% 8% 31%A 14% 3%V 5% 6%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
None of the above 6% 16% A 5%V 1% 5% 51% A 6% 19% 12%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single .
(gl?i:,dF:Len iﬁﬁgr':,f o Slli?/igr:e/ [SETEL hI;‘r,r:Tegv;:h ?r:g?:o{ Working - Working ;o oioved  studying  HO™M€  Retired
9 (children full-time  part-time YING  Juties
athome) home) alone at home) parent(s) household
None of the above 7% 10% 10% 8% 4% 18% 12% A 5% 2% 0% 5% 6%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

\dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢y o 1 ysehold with a disability/long-term

il iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
None of the above 1% 8% 7% 8%
Base 103 697 113 687

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Who You Could Ask for Support in a Crisis

Qlla. Ifyou needed to, could you ask your neighbours or local friends for help or assistance in each of the following circumstances?
QIll1b. [If none of the above was not selectedin Q11a] Who could you ask for these types of support in a crisis¢

% of all
Residents that could ask for help respondents

(N=800)
Health, legal or professional service _ 63% 58%
Work colleague _ 50% 46%
Community, charity or religious organisation _ 39% 36%
Local council or other government service _ 38% 35%
Other | <1% <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: N =735

Other specified: Building concierge




Help Given to Friends/Neighbours

QIllc. In which, if any, of the following circumstances have you helped neighbours or local friends in the past 12 months?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ ! Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Provided help 85% 83% 87% 77%VY 88% 89% 88% 82% 89% 92% A 78% V¥
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Helped water plants, mind pets or check* | EEEGTGNGNGNGNGNGNEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Provided advice | 7

Loaned tools/equipment, a food item, etc. | EGKGTcTcTcTczTTNNNGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 5
Provided emotional support | EGTNGGEEEEEE -
Provided transportation || EGczHNGEGININININININININININNNGEGEEEEEEEEEE /-
Assisted when they were il | NI 5

Minded children | NN s

Provided food or money in an emergency || EEGcNNIIIIIIE -
Shopped for them | NN /-

I 57

0% 25% 50% 75%
Base: N =800

None of the above

*their letterbox when they were going away A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Help Given to Friends/Neighbours

QIllc. In which, if any, of the following circumstances have you helped neighbours or local friends in the past 12 months?

Speak language other

Born in Australia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Moriei:(r:;n A
Provided help 87% 83% 78% 88% A 50% V¥ 79% 86% 0% 90% A
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Provided help 88% A 73% 91% A 72% VY 95% 65% 85% A 62% 56%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single .
Couple Couple (no Single/ Living at  Group/ . .
(children children at living (:I:;Irgrnein home with  shared xﬁr:l(::g x?t”:::\ge Unemployed Studying :3*?; i Retired
athome) home) alone parent(s) household
at home)
Provided help 90% 86% 73% VY 93% 85% 86% 80% VY 93% A 70% 94% 98% A 89%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

\dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢y o 1 ysehold with a disability/long-term

il iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Provided help 84% 85% 92% 84%
Base 103 697 113 687

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Help Given and Received

Qlla. Ifyou needed to, could you ask your neighbours or local friends for help or assistance in each of the following circumstances?
QIllc. Inwhich, if any, of the following circumstances have you helped neighbours or local friends in the past 12 months?

Q1l1c. Have you provided help?

Provided help

Not provided help

Q11a. Could you
ask for help?

83% 9%
Could ask for help (N=661) (N=75)
2% 6%
Could not ask for help (N=18) (N=46) [~

\

More likely to be:
Female
Young

Single/living alone

Born outside of Australia
Speak a language other than English at home
Lived in the LGA for less than 5 years
Live in a flat/apartment, rent




Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI10a. Thinking about where you live, which one of the following best describes what you would consider to be your ‘local area’?

Your ‘local ared’ is:
10%

The street you live in
The streets immediately _ 15%

Vhe ok
n surrounding where you live
The postcode you live in - 6%

The council area you live in

Mabet St
Warg 5

Wallace 5

Sydney s,

1%

The Northern Suburbs 14%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Nofte: 1 respondent stated ‘other - my complex’

Base: N =800




Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI10a. Thinking about where you live, which one of the following best describes what you would consider to be your ‘local area’?

Gender
Your ‘local area’ is:
Female Male

The street you live in/the

streets immediately 29% 22%

surrounding where you live
The suburb you live in/the

postcode you live in 47% 52%
The council area you live

in/the Northern Suburbs 24% 26%
Base 424 376

Born in Australia

Yes

The street you live in/the
streets immediately 23%
surrounding where you live

The suburb you live in/the
postcode you live in

The council area you live 5%
in/the Northern Suburbs °

51%

Base 488

See Appendix B for further breakdown by demographics

No

30%

46%

24%

306

16-34

19%

54%

27%

256

Speak language other
than English at home

Yes

21%

49%

30%

234

Age

35-49

24%

50%

26%

240

No

28%

50%

23%

562

Ward

50-69 70+ I-?’: ::)cgﬁr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
32% A 35% A 29% 20% 20% 31%
48% 39%V 53% 53% 49% 44%
20% 26% 18% 27% 31% 24%
208 96 184 176 200 240

Time in LGA
<2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morsei:?sn AL

32% 6%V 20% 34% A 28%
45% 55% 58% 45% 48%
23% 39% A 22% 21% 25%
61 97 131 184 326

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI12. How strongly do you agree or disagree?

Mean rating

| feel safe walking alone in my local area during the day ‘ 19% _ 1.75
| feel safe in my home alone during the day ‘ 19% _ 1.72

| feel safe in my home alone at night I 27% _ 1.52

| feel safe in public places in the Willoughby area | 31% _ 1.51

My local neighbourhood is a great place to live | 35% _ 1.46

| feel proud to live in my neighbourhood | 31% _ 1.41

| feel proud to live in the Willoughby community | 37% _ 1.32

My local community has a bright future ‘I% 37% _ 1.20

Most people in my local area can be frusted | 38% _ 1.20

There's a good community spirit in my local area -|5% 39% _ 1.08

| feel safe walking alone in my local area at night -3% Ié% 33% _ 1.08

My local community copes well when faced with challenges I 36% _ 0.83
-25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 125%
Nofte: values <2% are not shown in the chart m Strongly disagree [-2) Disagree (-1) Agree (1) m Strongly agree (2)

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree Base: N=800




Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI12. How strongly do you agree or disagree?

Gender Age Ward
Female Male 16-34  35.49 50-69 70+ Middle o sBay Narembum  West
Harbour Ward
lfeelsafe walking alone inmylocalarea -5 427 120 1790 170 145V 171 1834 179 1.68
during the day
! fgg'fofe in my home alone during the 1.69 1.76 1.76 1.73 1.69 1.68 1.75 1.76 1.73 1.68
| feel safe in my home alone at night 1.46 1.59 1.52 1.54 1.51 1.50 1.58 1.51 1.56 1.46
| feel safe in public places in the 147 156 160 153 142 143 157 151 1.50 1.48
Willoughby area
Mt‘(’)'l‘i’vcec' neighbourhoodis a greatplace 4 o 440 154 4] 1 41 1.46 153 1674 131V 137
| feel proud to live in my neighbourhood 1.42 1.39 1.57 A 1.40 1.26V 1.30 1.52 1.54A 1.16V 1.42
| feel proud fo live in the Willoughby 136 127 1.46a 130 118V 127 1.43 .44 1,08V 135
community
My local community has a bright future 1.21 1.19 1.40 A 1.19 1.04vV 1.06V 1.31 1.24 1.06 1.22
Most people in my local area can be 1.18 1.22 1.25 1.17 1.19 1.15 1.23 1.29 1.02V 1.26
frusted
There's a good community spirit in my 116 099 115 105 102 1.0 1.14 123 0.90¥ 1.08
local area
Ifeel safe walking alone inmy localarea g g5 1504 1074 117 103 059V 1.0 1.05 116 101
at night
My local community copes well when 078 089 1024 073  049Y 088 0.99 1024 0.64V 0.73
faced with challenges
Base 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

See Appendix B for further breakdown by demographics

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Asignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group)




Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI10a. Thinking about where you live, which one of the following best describes what you would consider to be your ‘local area’?
QI12. How strongly do you agree or disagree?
Q10a. Which best describes what you would consider to be your local area

The street you live in/the
streets immediately  The suburb you live in/the The council area you live

surrounding where you postcode you live in in/the Northern Suburbs
live
| feel safe walking alone in my local area during the day 1.70 1.75 1.79
| feel safe in my home alone during the day 1.69 1.73 1.75
| feel safe in my home alone at night 1.42 1.54 1.59
| feel safe in public places in the Willoughby area 1.42 1.54 1.55
My local neighbourhood is a great place to live 1.40 1.51 1.40
| feel proud to live in my neighbourhood 1.35 1.43 1.41
| feel proud to live in the Willoughby community 1.24 1.32 1.38
My local community has a bright future 1.08 1.24 1.25
Most people in my local area can be trusted 1.18 1.23 1.16
There's a good community spirit in my local area 0.97 1.12 1.1
| feel safe walking alone in my local area at night 0.88v 1.07 1.29 A
My local community copes well when faced with challenges 0.72 0.87 0.87
Base 205 394 199

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Asignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group)




Volunteering

QI13. Inthe past 12 months, have you given your time, without pay, to help any of the following organisationsg
Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Halrbour Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Yes, at least one 61% 60% 63% 45%V 73% A 66% 67% 59% 65% 66% 57%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240
A local school, such as working in the canteen, on the P&F _ 25%
Committee, cleaning the grounds, etc. °
A religious group or church _ 19%
A civic organisation, such as helping a local sporting team _ 18%
A volunteer organisation such as Rural Fire Service, SES, St. Johns First _ 18%
Aid, Bush Care team or volunteering at Council libraries etc. °
A service club, such as the RSL, Rotary, Lions, etc. 1%
None of these 39%
A v A sianiicantly hiaher/ . . 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
= A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) Base: N = 800

See Appendix A for further breakdown by demographics




Recommending Willoughby as a Place to Live

Q20. If you were asked, how likely would you be to recommend the Willoughby area as a place to live?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Harbour Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Live 1.54 1.58 1.49 1.64 1.55 1.43V 1.46 1.66 A 1.57 1.38V¥ 1.55
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Neither likely nor unlikely (0) - 6%

Unlikely (-1) I 1%

Very unlikely (-2) | <1%

0% 25% 50% 75%
Base: N =800

Scale: -2=very unlikely, 2=very likely

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Recommending Willoughby as a Place to Live

Q20. If you were asked, how likely would you be to recommend the Willoughby area as a place to live?

Born in Australia HEEEI Ianguage SIeD Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morieigzn A
Mean rating 1.51 1.59 1.67 A 1.49 1.824A 1.62 1.60 1.48 1.47
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 4-9 storevs 10 or more
house flat detached house storeys y storeys
Mean rating 1.53 1.57 1.57 1.49 1.45 1.60 1.39 1.53 1.62
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single .
Couple Couple (no Single/ Living at  Group/ . .
(children children at living pqrenf home with  shared Worlflng Work! ng Unemployed Studying Horpe Retired
(children full-time part-time duties
athome) home) alone parent(s) household
at home)
Mean rating 1.59 1.57 1.35v 1.63 1.60 1.48 1.51 1.59 1.75 1.72 1.64 1.45
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

. . s Provide ongoing care or help to a member
\dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢y o 1 ysehold with a disability/long-term

B Iness iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Mean rating 1.58 1.53 1.55 1.54
Base 103 697 113 687

Scale: -2=very unlikely, 2=very likely

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Recommending Willoughby as a Place to Work

Q20. If you were asked, how likely would you be to recommend the Willoughby area as a place to work?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Work 1.09 1.1 1.06 1.22 0.97 1.04 1.13 1.15 1.03 0.97 1.17
Base 799 423 376 256 240 208 95 183 176 200 240

76% of

. employed
residents

e )| -

Neither likely nor unlikely (0) _ 17%
Unlikely (-1) - 5%
Very unlikely (-2) I 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Base: N =799

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group) Note: 1 respondent refused to answer ‘work’ Scale: -2=very unlikely, 2=very likely




Recommending Willoughby as a Place to Work

Q20. If you were asked, how likely would you be to recommend the Willoughby area as a place to work?
. . Speak language other
DTG than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years
Mean rating 1.09 1.09 1.25A 1.02 1.27 1.14
Base 488 306 234 562 61 97
Property Type
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town
house flat detached house
Mean rating 1.06 1.19 1.09 1.08 1.05 1.31
Base 628 168 504 218 49 22
Family Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ Single Living at Group/
up up ng parent gd P Working Working
(children children at living q home with  shared o -
(children full-time part-time
athome) home) alone parent(s) household
at home)
Mean rating 1.09 1.07 0.97 1.05 1.22 0.99 1.00 1.25
Base 256 175 126 23 166 43 374 128
Identify as having a disability or long-
term illness
Yes No Yes
Mean rating 1.16 1.08 1.20
Base 103 696 113

Nofte: 1 respondent refused to answer ‘work’

)

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group

Time in LGA
6-10 years 11-20 years el e AL
years
0.99 1.09 1.07
131 184 325

[If apartment/flat] Height of building

Upto 3 4-9 storeys 10 or more
storeys storeys
1.02 1.23 1.04
101 68 48
Work Status
Unemployed Studying :3*?; i Retired
1.15 1.16 1.29 1.08
36 67 25 156

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term
iliness or is frail/aged

No
1.07
686

Scale: -2=very unlikely, 2=very likely




Moving Out of the Willoughby Area

Q21a. Are you considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next five years or so?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Yes 31% 34% 29% 54% A 23%V 22%V 1%V 25% 35% 34% 32%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

No, 69%

Base: N =800




Moving Out of the Willoughby Area

Q21a. Are you considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next five years or so?

Born in Ausiralia I Ianguage e Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morietz::sn A
Yes 36% A 24% 29% 32% 23% 16%V 41% 37% 30%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes 30% 36% 31% 31% 32% 59% 39% 17% 29%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single ..
Couple Couple (no Single/ Living at  Group/ . .
(children childrenat living (gl'?ilr:rnetn home with  shared rxﬁril:rl:g vz;’_‘:i':;‘ge Unemployed Studying :fj’ﬁ"; i Retired
athome) home) alone at home) parent(s) household P
Yes 22%V 18%V 28% 42% 62% A 28% 34% 32% 36% 49% 5%V 18% V¥
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

Identify as having a disabllity orlong- | ¢y ' ;cehold with a disability/long-term

e IR iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes 31% 31% 30% 32%
Base 103 697 113 687

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Moving Out of the Willoughby Area

Q21a. Are you considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next five years or so?
Q21b. Why do you say thate

No - are not considering moving out of the area in the next 5

Gl - SEIVIS - % happu
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safe g - l_-l
% of respondents
No (61% of all respondents) Al r?;piggg)enfs that ch)uid No
(N=550)

Love the area/good lifestyle in the area 28% 40%
Close to facilities/everything you need 9% 12%
Always been here/home 7% 10%
Children are enrolled in local schools/good schools 6% 9%
Owns/rents property in area 6% 8%
Close to family/friends 5% 7%
Friendly community 5% 7%
Safe area 5% 7%
Close to work 4% 6%
Proximity to quality public transport 4% 5%
Good facilities/services 3% 4%

See Appendix B for responses <3% 74



Moving Out of the Willoughby Area

Q21a. Are you considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next five years or so?

Q21b. Why do you say thate

Yes - are considering moving out of the area in the next 5 years

SGEIIEI‘U m UVI n gSIZE

EXPensIve;

== (ownsizings

community _Z=vursing gty

S &= lifestyZ

WHE

work & Im:alhe h higger

coome-£+ nlﬂg'ull\le closep living

‘affordable

Yes (39% of all respondents)

Cost of housing/living

Want a change in scenery

Better schools/education out of the area
Move away from Sydney/more rural lifestyle
Moving out of family home

Moving to property already owned elsewhere
Retirement/due to age

Want to downsize

See Appendix B for responses <2%

All respondents
(N=800)
10%

6%

3%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

% of respondents
that said Yes
(N=250)
32%

20%

9%

6%

8%

5%

5%

5%

% of 16-34 year
olds that said yes
(N=139)
37%

0%

0%

4%

26%

0%

0%

0%

75



5. Access to Services
and Facillities

micrémex

research




Section Summary - Access to Services and Facilities

Transport Options

« 5% of residents do not have access to a car, neither their own nor someone else’s in their household — The likelihood of
having access to a car decreased with age.

« If a caris not available, the most common alternative transport method is a bus or train — though a subset of residents
would not have a suitable alternative, for example 8% of residents stated they would not have a suitable fransport option
to access health services and government services.

Access to Services and Activities

« 24% of residents stated that they have problems using certain services and activities, with 10% of residents experiencing
problems using government services, such as Medicare, Centrelink, Service NSW and local council — The most dominant
reasons for having problems accessing services/activities was a general lack of services and transport options in the areq,
along with locations that are difficult to get to.

Cost of Services and Activities

+ 38% of residents find some services/activities too expensive to use or attend, the most common being childcare services,
health services and facilities and cultural facilities.




Access to a Car

Ql4a. Do you have a carand a licence so you are able to driveg
Ql4b. Does anyone else in your household have a car and a licence so they are able to drive¢

Gender Age
Overall
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+
Yes (Q14a or Q14b) 95% 96% 95% 97% 98% 95% 86% VY
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96

Yes, someone else
has a car and
licence, 11%

Yes, have own
car and
licence, 84%

Base: N =800

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Ward
I-’IV\ el Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
arbour
97% 98% A 96% 2%V
184 176 200 240

See Appendix B for further breakdown by demographics




Alternative Transport Options

Ql4c. ([If yeson Ql4a or Ql4b] If you had no cars in your household, would there be other), ([If no on Ql4a and Q14b] Are there) non-car transport options you
could realistically use to get to the following locations? If Yes, what non-car fransport options would you useg How?e

Alternative method

Getting to work (N=491) 94% Train: 61%, Bus: 60%, Walk: 16%

Accessing health services, 99% BUs: 59%, Train: 35%, Walk: 33%
government services, efc. (N=785)
Going to an education facility to take a Bus: 51%, Walk: 47%, Train: 25%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Nofe: N/A responses were not included in the above chart
See Appendix B for further breakdown by demographics and alternative methods




Services and Activities that are Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes it is difficult to use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have
problems using for any reason?

Gender Age Ward
Overall  omale Male 1634  35-49  50-69 70+ I_’I‘g':o‘:)"jr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Yes, at least one 24% 25% 22% 22% 26% 23% 25% 23% 28% 23% 22%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240
Government services, such as Medicare, Centrelink, 10%
Service NSW, local Council, etfc. °
Public fransport 9%

Sport and recreation facilities, including parks, reserves

and playgrounds %

Natural areas, such as bushland, waterways, etfc. 6%
Cultural facilities, such as theatre, museums, galleries 5%
Gaming, coding, programming, or other IT-related events 59

and activities

Childcare service 4% ==> 8% of residents with children

Grocery shopping 4%
Healthcare services and facilities 4%
Education facilities 3%

Disability support services

No problems using these services 76%

60% 80%

0% 20% 40%
See Appendix B for breakdown by demographics Base: N=800




Reason for Services and Activities Being Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficulf to use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have
problems using for any reason¢

QI15b. You mentioned that you have problems accessing one or more services or activities. Which, if any, of the following explain why you have problems

accessing those servicese % of all
Residents that have problems accessing services/activities respondents
(N=800)
No service in your area | 3¢ 9%

Lack of fransport options |G 57 8%
Remote location/hard to get to | 337 8%
Lack of ime |, 1 7 7%

Poor customer service | KGN 0~ 5%
They are not open at the times | require | GGG 20 5%
Cost of service/too expensive | EEGTcKNINIIIEE '/~ 4%
Health or disability | NG 12 3%
Cannot trust them | NN 12 3%
Don't feel safe where they are located | EIEGEIIN 7% 2%
Discrimination | 4% 1%
Language difficulties || 4% 1%
other |GG '/~ 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Base: N=190

See Appendix B for breakdown by demographics and other specified responses




Cost of Services and Activities

QIl5c. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you find are too expensive to use or attend?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ I-?’: rct’)c::sr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Yes, at least one 38% 41% 34% 40% 46% A 32% 25%V 30% 28%V 46% 44%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Childcare services

16% E==> 28% of residents with children
Healthcare services and facilities

Cultural facilities

Education facilities

Grocery shopping

Public transport

Sport and recreation facilities

Gaming, coding, programming*

Government services

Disability support services

Natural areas, such as bushland, waterways, etfc.

No problems affording these services 62%

0% 25% 50% 75%

Base: N=800
*or other IT-related events and activities

A V= A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) See Appendix B for breakdown by demographics
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Section Summary - Healthy Lifestyles

Physical Activity /Health

In a typical week, 97% of residents walk to specific destinations, or just around the neighbourhood — older residents are
significantly less likely.

96% of residents are participating in some form of physical activity at least once a week, for at least 30 minutes.

Over the past 30 days, each resident has had an average of 22 ‘healthy’ days — with the number of self-reported healthy
days increasing with age.

Diet and Sleep

2% of residents reported fresh fruit and vegetables are not always available to them in stores, markets or gardens — a
value that increases to 11% for single parents.

24% of residents, generally, do not get enough sleep — with residents working full-time and those with children significantly
more likely to state this.

Positive and Negative Emotions

95% of residents stated that they experience positive emotions often/sometimes — residents that are employed part-time
experience positive emotions more frequently, whilst females and those that speak a language other than English at
home experience them less.

42% of residents often or sometimes experience negative emotions, such as selfishness, jealously, fear, worry and anger -
the frequency of experiencing negative emotions decreases with age, though residents not getting enough sleep, born
in Australia, do not speak a language other than English and/or live with their parents, stated they experience negative
emotions significantly more frequency.




Walking Around the Neighbourhood

Qléa. Which, if any, of these places in or around your neighbourhood do you walk to or through in a usual week?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ I-?Ic\: i:)lsr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
| do not walk in or around
my neighbourhood 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 9% A 6% 2% 2% 3%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Around the neighbourhqu using ’rh'e streets/footpaths (no _ 91%
specific destination)
To or from public transport _ 86%
To or from the shops _ 82%
To or from cafes or restaurants |GG 5
Park, oval or bushlands _ 70%
To or from a friend’s or family’s house _ 62%
To or from where you study/taking your children to school _ 36%
To or from work ||| G 35

Somewhere else I 2%

| do not walk in or around my neighbourhood . 3%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Base: N=800

A V= A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) See Appendix B for breakdown by demographics




Physical Activity

QIléb. On average, how many times a week do you usually do 30 minutes or more physical activity or walking that increases your heart rate or makes you
breath harder than normal?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle .
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Harbour Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
5 or more 38% 36% 39% 33% 36% 44% A 38% 37% 38% 38% 37%
3-4 37% 35% 40% 44% 37% 32% 34% 37% 45% 37% 33%
1-2 21% 22% 19% 23% 21% 18% 20% 20% 15% 21% 26%
None 4% 6% A 2% 0%V 6% 6% 8% A 6% 2% 4% 4%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

None - 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Base: N=800

A V= A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) See Appendix B for breakdown by demographics




Healthy Days

Qléc. Inthe past 30 days, how many healthy days have you had?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female  Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Mean number of days 222 22.0 22.5 21.3 21.5 23.4 24.4A 20.8 23.4 22.6 22.2
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 926 184 176 200 240

26-30 days 49%
21-25 days
16-20 days
11-15 days

6-10 days

1-5 days

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base: N=800

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower number of days (by group)
Note: average number of days was calculated using the exact number stated by each respondent




Healthy Days

Qléc. Inthe past 30 days, how many healthy days have you had?

Speak language other Time in LGA

e [0 el than English at home

More than 20

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years years
Number of 22.1 22.4 213 22.6 19.8 212 20.9 22.2 23.7A
healthy days
Base 488 306 234 562 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Number of 226 21.1 23.14 200V 243 22,0 19.6 18.8 225
healthy days
Base 628 168 504 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple . Single . .
Couple Single/ Livingat  Group/ . .
. (no . s parent X Working Working . Home .
(children children at living (children home with shared full-time part-time Unemployed Studying dufies Retired
at home) h alone parent(s) household
ome) at home)
Number of 219 233 222 213 26 211 217 226 228 20 209  237a
healthy days
Base 256 175 126 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156
Identify as having a disability or long- Provide ongoing care or help to a member
. of the household with a disability/long-term
term iliness . . N
iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Number of healthy days 19.4 22.7A 20.9 22.5
Base 103 696 113 687

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower number of days (by group)
Note: average number of days was calculated using the exact number stated by each respondent




Fresh Fruit and Vegetables

Qléd. Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily available at store, markets or gardens in your area?

Gender Age Ward

Middle ¢ iiors Bay Naremburn West Ward

Overall
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+
Harbour
No/sometimes/don’t know 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1%V 4% 5% 1% 1%V 4%
800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

Base

Sometimes, 1%
No, 1% | /_Idontknow<l%

Yes, 98%

Base: N=800

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Fresh Fruit and Vegetables

Qléd. Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily available at store, markets or gardens in your area?

Born in Australia SIPEE( anguage U Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseigtr:lsn g
Nofsometimes/ 2% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ fown Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys

No/sometimes/

don't know 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 7% 0%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48

Family Status Work Status
. Single -
Couple Couple (no Single/ Livingat  Group/ . .
(children childrenat living  ,P9®™ pomewith shared Working Working o ioved  studying  HO™ME  Retired
(children full-time part-time duties
athome) home) alone at home) parent(s) household
No/sometimes/
don't know 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 0%V 2% 6% 0% 3%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

. . T _ Provide ongoing care or help to a member
K137 EBlaeriie) @ e Belsliy Crles, of the household with a disability/long-term

L) 126 iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
No/sometimes/ don't know 5% 2% 6% 2%
Base 103 697 113 687

(by group)

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage




Qlée. Are you generally getting enough sleep?

Gender
Overall
Female Male
No/don't know 24% 26% 23%
Base 800 424 376

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Sleep

Age

16-34 35-49 50-69

21% 34% A 21%
256 240 208

| don't know, <1%

Yes, 76%

Base: N=800

70+

16%V
96

Ward
iRl Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
22% 33% A 23% 20%
184 176 200 240




Sleep

Qlée. Are you generally getting enough sleep?

Speak language other

DTG than English at home

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years
No/don’t know 25% 24% 24% 25% 35% 33%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97
Property Type
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town
house flat detached house
No/don’t know 24% 27% 21% 29% 35% 31%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22
Family Status
Couple Couple (no Single/ Single Living at Group/
up up ng parent gd P Working Working
(children children at living (children home with  shared full-ime  part-time
athome) home) alone parent(s) household P
at home)
No/don’'t know 32% A 17%V 24% 32% 22% 18% 30% A 22%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128

Identify as having a disability or long-

term illness
Yes No Yes
No/don't know 38% A 22% 33%
Base 103 697 113

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Time in LGA
6-10 years 11-20 years el e AL
years
23% 17%V 25%
131 184 326

[If apartment/flat] Height of building

Upto 3 4-9 storeys 10 or more
storeys storeys
26% 26% 35%
101 68 48
Work Status
Unemployed Studying :31?; i Retired
23% 13% 15% 18%V
36 67 25 156

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term
iliness or is frail/aged

No
23%
687




Positive Emotions

QI6f. During the past few weeks, how offen, if at all, have you experienced positive emotions such as calmness, compassion, forgiveness, contentment and
generositye

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle .
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Mean rating 3.67 3.76A 3.57 3.63 3.70 3.72 3.58 3.53v 3.64 3.68 3.79A
Base 795 420 375 256 240 206 93 183 175 200 238

Rarely (2) . 3%

Never (1) I 1%

Don't know (N/A) F 1%

0% 25% 50% 75%
Base: N=800

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower mean rating (by group)
Note: Respondents that stated ‘don’t know' were not included in the mean rating Scale: 1=never, 4=often




Positive Emotions

QI6f. During the past few weeks, how offen, if at all, have you experienced positive emotions such as calmness, compassion, forgiveness, contentment and
generositye

Born in Australia [ Ianguage Eliey Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseizgsn AL
Mean rating 3.70 3.61 3.57 371A 3.42 3.69 3.61 3.77 A 3.67
Base 485 304 234 558 61 97 131 184 321
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Mean rating 3.67 3.64 3.69 3.63 3.66 3.51 3.78A 3.50 3.47
Base 623 168 501 218 48 22 100 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single o
Couple Couple (no Single/ Livingat  Group/ . .
(children children at living pqrent home with  shared Worlflng Work!ng Unemployed Studying Hor:ne Retired
(children full-time part-time duties
at home) home) alone parent(s) household
at home)
Mean rating 3.70 3.69 3.61 3.82 3.61 3.65 3.65 3.80A 3.60 3.70 3.48 3.61
Base 256 173 125 23 166 42 374 128 36 67 25 152

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower mean rating (by group)
Note: Respondents that stated ‘don’t know' were not included in the mean rating Scale: 1=never, 4=often




Positive Emotions

QI6f. During the past few weeks, how offen, if at all, have you experienced positive emotions such as calmness, compassion, forgiveness, contentment and
generosity @

. . s e _ Provide ongoing care or help to a member

dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢ 4 1 usehold with a disability/long-term
term illness . - o

iliness or is frail/aged

Yes No

Yes No
Mean rating 3.55 3.69 3.70 3.66
Base 102 693 112 683
Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily Are vou getting enoudh sleep?
you are able to drive? available? youg g g P
Yes No Yes e Sornehmes/ Yes No
Don’t know
Mean rating 3.70 3.52 3.67 3.53 3.71A 3.53
Base 668 128 776 19 602 193

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower mean rating (by group)
Note: Respondents that stated ‘don’t know' were not included in the mean rating

Scale: 1=never, 4=often




Negative Emotions

Qlé6g. And during the past few weeks, how often, if at all, have you experienced negative emotions such as selfishness, jealousy, fear, worry and anger?g

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle .
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Harbour Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Mean rating 2.37 2.33 2.42 2.46 2.49 225V 2.08v 2.32 2.41 2.55A 2.23Vv
Base 794 420 375 256 240 205 93 182 175 200 238

Often (4) - 8%
Never (1) _ 14%

Don't know (N/A) I 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Base: N=800

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower mean rating (by group)
Note: Respondents that stated ‘don’t know' were not included in the mean rating Scale: 1=never, 4=often




Negative Emotions

Qlé6g. And during the past few weeks, how often, if at all, have you experienced negative emotions such as selfishness, jealousy, fear, worry and anger?g

Speak language other Time in LGA

RS than English at home

More than 20

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years years
Mean rating 2.47 A 2.24 2.23 2.44 A 2.35 2.31 2.33 2.31 2.45
Base 484 305 234 557 61 97 131 183 321
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi-Terrace/town Upto3  , o 10ormore
house flat detached house storeys y storeys
Mean rating 2.38 2.35 2.37 2.37 2.23 2.82A 2.41 2.23 2.58
Base 623 168 501 218 47 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single o
Couple Couple (no Single/ Livingat  Group/ . .
(children childrenat living  POe™  pomewith shared Working Working o ioved studying  HOMe  petired
(children full-time part-time duties
at home) home) alone parent(s) household
at home)
Mean rating 2.45 2.16V 2.34 2.43 2.58A 2.25 2.44 2.51 2.62 2.20 2.13 2.15v
Base 256 173 124 23 166 42 374 126 36 67 25 152

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower mean rating (by group)
Note: Respondents that stated ‘don’t know’ were not included in the mean ratfing Scale: 1=never, 4=often




Negative Emotions

Qlé6g. And during the past few weeks, how often, if at all, have you experienced negative emotions such as selfishness, jealousy, fear, worry and anger?g

. . s e _ Provide ongoing care or help to a member

dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢ 4 1 usehold with a disability/long-term
term illness . - o

iliness or is frail/aged

Yes No

Yes No
Mean rating 2.54 2.35 2.50 2.35
Base 102 692 112 682

Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily Are vou aefting enouah sleen?
you are able to drive? available? youg g g P!
Yes No Yes e Sornehmes/ Yes No
Don’t know
Mean rating 2.36 2.42 2.36 2.75 2.25 2.75A
Base 667 127 774 20 601 193

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower mean rating (by group)
Note: Respondents that stated ‘don’t know' were not included in the mean rating

Scale: 1=never, 4=often




Positive and Negative Emotions

QI6f. During the past few weeks, how offen, if at all, have you experienced positive emotions such as calmness, compassion, forgiveness, contentment and
generosity2
Qlég. And during the past few weeks, how offen, if at all, have you experienced negative emotions such as selfishness, jealousy, fear, worry and anger?g

Q1ég. Experience negative emotions?

Never rarely Often/sometimes

. 55% 41%
Often/sometimes (N=436) (N=326)

2% 2%
Rarely/never (N=17) (N=14)

Q14f. Experience
positive motions?
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Section Summary - Social and Community Engagement

Social Groups

+ 80% of residents have been actively involved in an organised social group/taken part in an activity they organised over
the past 12 months, with half of residents (49%) participating in a sport or physical recreation group — residents that speak
a language other than English at home, live in an apartment taller than 3 storeys, are a single parent or conduct home
duties, were less likely to have participated in any activities.

Political and Civic Actions

» Over the past 12 months, 85% of residents have participated in some form of political or civic action — with the likelihood
of participating and the number of different types of actions taken, increasing with age.

Opportunities to Have a Say

+ 15% of residents believe that they do not have enough opportunities to have a say on local issues that are important to
them — older residents are more likely to feel that they do, whilst those that speak a language other than English at home
are less likely.




Social Groups

QIl17. Inthe past 12 months, have you been actively involved in any of these social groups of taken part in an activity they organised?

Gender Age Ward
Overall Middle
Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Harbour
Number of activities 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 1.8 1.6V 1.7 2.0 1.9 1.9
No involvement (%) 20% 20% 21% 19% 18% 23% 23% 24% 22% 18% 18%
Base 799 423 376 256 240 207 96 183 176 200 240

AR UNS b
group 49%
specialinterest or ooty
group 42%
oniine community |G ::

Rt

TAFE or University °
Religious or spiritual group or I Other specified Count

organisation

Scouts/Girl Guides 5
Ethnic or multicultural group _ 9% Probus 3
Lions Club 1
Other social interest groups . 2% Rotary 1
N fve invol i RSL/service group 1
° % ocd aoome 1 NN
social groups 20% Support groups 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Base: N=799

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower number of activities (by group)
Nofe: 1 respondent refused to answer




Ql7.

Social Groups

Speak language other

In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved in any of these social groups of taken part in an activity they organised?

Born in Australia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseig::lsn A

Number of activities 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.7 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.8

No involvement (%) 21% 19% 26% 18% 18% 22% 18% 15% 23%

Base 487 306 234 562 61 97 131 184 325

Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town Up to 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys

Number of activities 1.9 2.0 2.1A 1.5V 2.1 1.5 1.8A 09v 1.6

No involvement (%) 20% 21% 19% 26% 1% 1% 14% V¥ 39% 32%

Base 627 168 504 218 49 22 101 68 48

Family Status Work Status
. Single . .
Couple Couple (no Single/ Livingat  Group/ . .
(children children at living (flﬁ;gpetn home with  shared mr:::g Vi%rl;::‘% Unemployed Studying :31?; (: Retired
athome) home) alone at home) parent(s) household P

Number of activities 2.1 1.6V 1.8 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.9 2.1 1.5 2.3 1.7 1.6V
No involvement (%) 16% 23% 19% 37% 22% 20% 20% 20% 15% 12% 28% 24%
Base 256 174 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 155

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower value (by group)
Nofe: 1 respondent refused to answer




Social Groups

QIl17. Inthe past 12 months, have you been actively involved in any of these social groups of taken part in an activity they organised?

. . s e Provide ongoing care or help to a member
|denfify as having a disability orlong- 4,0 1 ysehold with a disability/long-term
term illness . o :
iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Number of activities 1.6 1.9 1.9 1.9
No involvement (%) 24% 20% 24% 20%
Base 103 696 113 686
Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily Are vou getting enough sleep?
you are able to drive? available? youg g g P
Yes No Yes by Sornehmes/ Yes No
Don’t know
Number of activities 1.9 1.7 1.94A 08v 1.9 1.9
No involvement (%) 19% 26% 19%V 54% A 20% 22%
Base 670 129 779 20 605 194

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower value (by group)
Nofe: 1 respondent refused to answer




Political and Civic Actions

QI18. Inthe past 12 months, have you participated in any of the following political or civic actionsg
Gender Age Ward
Sl Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ I-ll\gl i?)lﬁr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Number of activities 2.6 2.6 2.6 1.7V 2.7 3.4A 29A 2.3 3.0A 2.8 2.4
No involvement (%) 15% 13% 17% 21% 17% 8%V 7%V 20% 12% 9% 18%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

I,  77%
I, 51 %
I 257

I 237

Voted in an election
Signed a Petition

Been a member of a group that makes decisions

Participated in an online discussion about political or local

community issues
Participated in a community consultation or attended a public or
council meeting

Written or spoken to a Federal or State Member of Parliament
Written or spoken to the local Mayor or a Councillor

Joined a boycoftt of a product or company

I 217
I 197

I 177
B 137

Other specified Count
Attended a protest, march, or demonstration ||l 9% Contacted political party 1
Written a letter to the editor of a newspaper [l 6% Political donations ]
Pap ° Posting/sharing on social media 1
Other | <1% Spoken to journalists 1
Engaged in none of these in the last 12 months || EGz<z: 15%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
A V= Asignificantly higher/lower value (by group) Base: N=800




Political and Civic Actions

QI18. Inthe past 12 months, have you participated in any of the following political or civic actionsg

Speak language other

Born in Australia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseig::lsn A
Number of activities 29A 2.1 2.0 29A 0.7v 2.1 2.8 2.7 29A
No involvement (%) 8% 26% A 24% A 1% 59% A 20% 12% 13% 7%V
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Number of activities 2.8A 1.7 29A 20V 2.5 1.8 2.6A 1.3V 2.1
No involvement (%) 10% 29% A 10% V¥ 29% A 5%V 8% 20% 47% A 18%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single . .
Couple Couple (no Single/ Living at Group/ . .
(children childrenat living pc!rent home with  shared Worlflng Work!ng Unemployed Studying Hor:ne Retired
(children full-time part-time duties
at home) home) alone parent(s) household
at home)
Number of activities 3.1A 2.7 2.4 3.2 20V 1.7V 2.5 3.2A 1.6V 1.8 2.5 29A
No involvement (%) 12% 13% 19% 4% 15% 23% 17% 7% 48% A 21% 16% 7%V
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower value (by group)




Political and Civic Actions

QI18. Inthe past 12 months, have you participated in any of the following political or civic actionsg

. . s e Provide ongoing care or help to a member
|dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢ 4 1 ysehold with a disability/long-term
term illness . o :
iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Number of activities 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.6
No involvement (%) 15% 15% 18% 14%
Base 103 697 113 687
Do you have a car and a license so Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily Are vou aetting enoudh sleen?
you are able to drive? available? youg 9 9 P!
Yes No Yes by Sornehmes/ Yes No
Don’t know
Number of activities 2.8A 1.7 2.6 1.6 2.5 2.9
No involvement (%) 12% 30% A 14% 52% A 15% 15%
Base 671 129 780 20 605 195

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower value (by group)




Opportunities to Have a Say

QI19. Do you feel there are enough opportunities to have a say on local issues that are important to you?

Gender Age Ward
(0] I .
vera Female Male 16-34 35-49 50-69 70+ I-’I\gl ::;:)Iﬁr Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward
Yes, definitely 45% 43% 48% 35%V 45% 52% A 57% A 52% 49% 43% 38%
Sometimes 40% 39% 42% 51% A 38% 33%V 31%V 38% 35% 1% 45%
No, not at all 15% 19% A 10% 14% 17% 15% 12% 11% 15% 15% 17%
Base 800 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

No, not at all,
15%

Yes, definitely,
45%

Base: N=800

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Opportunities to Have a Say

QI19. Do you feel there are enough opportunities to have a say on local issues that are important to you?

Born in Australia SlEel Icmguage I Time in LGA
than English at home
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseig::lsn A
Yes, definitely 45% 45% 34% 50% A 18%V 52% 51% 48% 44%
Sometimes 1% 40% 50% A 36% 75% A 33% 37% 35% 1%
No, not at all 14% 16% 16% 14% 7% 15% 13% 18% 15%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes, definitely 49% A 31% 46% 45% 41% 31% 52% 40% 39%
Sometimes 37% 54% A 40% 41% 40% 56% 38% 43% 43%
No, not at all 14% 14% 14% 13% 19% 12% 9% 17% 17%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single . .
Couple Couple (no Single/ Living at  Group/ q q
(children children at living pqrent home with  shared Worlflng Work.mg Unemployed Studying Hor:ne Retired
(children full-time part-time duties
at home) home) alone parent(s) household
at home)
Yes, definitely 53% A 51% 43% 62% 31%VY 28% 41% 44% 50% 43% 33% 56% A
Sometimes 33%V 40% 38% 21% 54% A 52% 42% 45% 33% 48% 44% 3%V
No, not at all 13% 10%V 19% 18% 15% 21% 17% 1% 17% 9% 22% 14%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)




Opportunities to Have a Say

QI19. Do you feel there are enough opportunities to have a say on local issues that are important to you?

. . . Provide ongoing care or help to a member
\dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢y o 1 ysehold with a disability/long-term
term illness N . .
iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes, definitely 46% 45% 46% 45%
Sometimes 43% 40% 40% 40%
No, not at all 12% 15% 14% 15%
Base 103 697 113 687

Do youyr;%v:r: :glrec:tr;dd?i\li;:?ense so Are fresh fruit ::c?ﬂ;ilge?dbles readily Are you getting enough sleep?
Yes No Yes Noéiﬁ?ﬁ:‘i;n;s/ Yes No
Yes, definitely 48% A 29% 45% 37% 46% 42%
Sometimes 36% 61% A 40% 55% % 39%
No, not at all 16% 10% 15% 8% 13% 19%
Base 671 129 780 20 605 195

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)
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Background & Methodology

Objectives

* Assessing the community’s level of agreement with statements regarding social wellbeing and connectedness

» Identifying the community’s sense of personal wellbeing and housing and financial security

* ldentifying access issues to local services

» ldentifying the community’s overall satisfaction and quality of life — and understanding the key drivers of quality of life.

Questionnaire
Micromex Research, together with Willoughby City Council, developed the questionnaire.

The sample consisted of a total of 800 residents. Respondents were selected by means of a computer based random selection process using
the electronic White Pages.

For the survey under discussion the greatest margin of error is 3.5%. This means, for example that the answer ‘yes' (50%) to a question could
vary from 47% to 53%.

Data collection

The survey was conducted during the period 19t July - 20t August 2019 from 4:30pm to 8:30pm Monday to Friday, and from 10am to 4pm
Saturday.

Interviewing

721 of the 800 of respondents were selected by means of a computer based random selection process using the electronic White Pages and
SamplePages.

In addition 79 respondents were recruited face-to-face, this was conducted at a number of areas around the Willoughby City Council area,
i.e. Chatswood Train Station, Chatswood Westfield, Chatswood Chase, Northbridge Plaza, Artarmon Train Station.

Data analysis

The data within this report was analysed using Q Professional.

All percentages are calculated to the nearest whole number and therefore the total may not exactly equal 100%.
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Quality of Life Attributes

Q3. How satisfied are you with the following¢
Speak language other

Born in Ausiralia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseig:nsn AL
How safe you feel 1.39 1.38 1.44 1.36 1.35 1.36 1.34 1.45 1.38
Your standard of living 1.42A 1.27 1.34 1.37 1.08 1.21 1.41 1.38 1.42
Your personal relationships 1.40 1.29 1.36 1.35 1.21 1.31 1.34 1.56 A 1.29
Your mental health 1.31 1.42 1.41 1.33 1.19 1.33 1.31 1.48 1.33
Access 1o parks and open .34 1.33 1.36 1.32 1.29 1.42 1.36 1.34 1.30
spaces
The home you live in 1.34 1.24 1.17 1.36 A 1.16 1.08v 1.06V 1.49 A 1.39
Your local area 1.09 1.13 1.20 1.07 1.09 1.19 1.038 1.18 1.07
Your physical health 0.99 1.13 1.32A 0.93 1.09 1.12 0.95 1.16 0.99
What you are currently 1.01 1.05 1.07 1.01 1.09 1.01 1.03 1.15 0.95
achieving in life
Your future security 0.95 1.08 1.02 0.99 0.87 1.08 1.00 1.09 0.96
Access to public sports and
recreational facilities such 0.94 1.01 1.05 0.93 1.24 1.18 0.93 0.93 0.88
as pools and courts
Your spirituality or religion 0.88 0.81 0.92 0.82 1.12 0.72 0.78 0.86 0.87
Opportunities to participate
in sporting and recreation 0.78 0.75 0.80 0.75 0.68 0.86 0.75 0.80 0.74
activities in the local area
Feeling part of yourlocal 4 0.80 0.81 0.62 0.93 0.49 0.60 0.75 0.68
neighbourhood community
Feeling part of the broader ) 0784 0784 0.48 1184 0.53 0.60 0.56 0.47
Willoughby community
Base 488 304 234 560 61 97 130 184 323

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by group) Scales: -2=completely dissatisfied, 2=completely satisfied 114



Quality of Life Attributes

Q3. How satisfied are you with the following?
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
o el Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
How safe you feel 1.38 1.41 1.41 1.31 1.48 1.15v 1.21 1.37 1.41
Your standard of living 1.43A4 1.12 1.49 A 1.16V 1.13V 0.99 1.1 1.16 1.26
Your personal relationships 1.39 1.23 1.47 A 1.10v 1.33 1.33 1.15 1.08 0.99
Your mental health 1.37 1.29 1.38 1.25 1.50 1.17 1.27 1.30 1.13
Access fo parks and open 134 130 1.44A 107V 1.35 1.53 1.1 1.08 0.91
spaces
The home you live in 1.384 1.02 1.47 A 0.96V 1.15 0.98 0.91 0.90 1.11
Your local area 1.09 1.15 1.19A 0.96V 1.07 0.68 0.91 0.95 1.09
Your physical health 1.05 1.03 1.07 0.92 1.23 1.30 0.83 1.07 0.90
What you are currently 104 099 1.10A 0.80V 1.16 1.19 0.82 0.72 0.87
achieving in life
Your future security 1.03 0.90 1.05 0.90 1.22 0.29 0.89 0.99 0.73
Access to public sports and
recreational facilities such as 0.95 1.04 0.98 0.87 1.17 1.10 0.90 0.76 0.90
pools and courts
Your spirituality or religion 0.84 0.88 0.94A 0.69V 0.74 0.80 0.55 0.74 0.88
Opportunities to participate in
sporfing and recreation 0.82 0.56 0.88A 0.53v 0.85 0.37 0.54 0.45 0.58
activities in the local area
Feeling part of yourlocal 71 556 74a 0.51 0.64 0.30 0.35 0.72 0.55
neighbourhood community
Feeling part of the broader g 5 4 45 0.57 0.51 0.77 0.55 0.51 0.71 0.20
Willoughby community
Base 626 168 502 218 49 22 101 68 48

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group) Scales: -2=completely dissatisfied, 2=completely satisfied 115



Quality of Life Attributes

Q3. How satisfied are you with the following?
Couple Couple
. (n
(children hild
at home) children
at home)
How safe you feel 1.38 1.44
Your standard of living 1.33 1.43
Your persor)ol | 43 1 45
relationships
Your mental health 1.38 1.53A
Access to parks and open 1.36 195
spaces
The home you live in 1.22 1.42
Your local area 1.15 1.10
Your physical health 1.11 1.12
What you are currently 105 1164

achieving in life
Your future security 1.10 1.13

Access to public sports
and recreational

i 1.04 0.89
facilities such as pools
and courts
Your spirituality or religion 0.92 0.74
Opportunities to
participate n sporh.n‘g‘ 0.90 0.73
and recreation activities
in the local area
Feeling part of your local
neighbourhood 0.75 0.84
community
Feeling part of the
broader Willoughby 0.70 0.66
community
Base 256 172

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)

Family Status

Single/
living
alone

1.23
1.21v

1.17v
1.37
1.19

1.16V
0.97
0.84

0.94
0.93

0.79

0.86

0.33v

0.46

0.45

127

Single
parent
(children
at home)

1.33
1.09

1.00
0.85
1.32

1.21
0.97
1.01

1.01
0.72

1.17

1.06

0.87

0.47

0.53

23

Living at
home with
pareni(s) household

1.48
1.57 A

1.41
1.25
1.49

1.47
1.21
1.04

0.92
0.88

1.02

0.82

0.91

0.56

0.36

166

Group/
shared

1.33
1.09

1.09
1.05
1.30

1.15
0.96
0.87

1.02
0.74

1.04

0.88

0.71

0.72

0.54

43

Work Status

Working Working . Home .
full-time part-time UM e Es! S| duties LGileE
1.39 1.47 1.36 1.41 1.28 1.36
1.30 1.43 1.08 1.67 A 1.61 1.39
1.29 1.58A 1.05 1.48 1.77 A 1.29

1.30 1.44 0.69 1.40 1.61A 1.49A

1.28 1.48 1.41 1.36 1.43 1.31
1.14v 1.38 1.34 1.63 1.36 1.49A
1.06 1.10 1.13 1.37 1.20 1.09
1.10 1.25A 0.44Vv 1.10 1.40A 0.86V
0.99 1.12 031V 1.29 1.33 1.07
0.89v 1.16 0.74 1.18 1.06 1.16A
0.92 1.25A 1.21 1.08 1.15 0.77Vv
0.75 1.T1TA 0.69 1.08 1.35A 0.78
0.65V 1.10A 0.98 1.12 1.17 0.56V
0.56V 0.81 0.34 0.72 1.35A 0.83A
0.49 0.71 0.49 0.58 1.11TA 0.61
374 126 36 67 25 156

Scales: -2=completely dissatisfied, 2=completely safisfied 116



Q3.

Quality of Life Attributes

How satisfied are you with the following?

How safe you feel

Your standard of living

Your personal relationships

Your mental health

Access to parks and open spaces

The home you live in

Your local area

Your physical health

What you are currently achieving in life

Your future security

Access to public sports and recreational
facilities such as pools and courts

Your spirituality or religion

Opportunities to parficipate in sporting and
recreation activities in the local area

Feeling part of your local neighbourhood
community

Feeling part of the broader Willoughby
community

Base

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)

Identify as having a disability or long-

Yes
1.29
1.21
1.25
1.11
1.35
1.35
1.04
0.35
0.77
0.87
0.93
0.95

0.70

0.53

0.51

103

term illness

No
1.40
1.38
1.37
1.39
1.33
1.29

1.154A
1.06 A
1.02

0.97

0.84

0.78

0.70

0.58

694

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term
illness or is frail/aged

Yes No
1.33 1.40
1.22 1.38
1.32 1.36
1.29 1.36
1.43 1.32
1.22 1.31
1.01 1.12
0.97 1.06
0.81 1.06
0.82 1.03
1.04 0.95
0.79 0.86
0.78 0.76
0.73 0.67
0.74 0.54
113 684

Scales: -2=completely dissatisfied, 2=completely safisfied 117



Quality of Life - Employment

Q4b.  [If employed full-time or part-time] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Family Status

(chidronat  chirenar  Sdle/Ming (LIS tiving of home Group shared
home) home) home)
| have good job security 0.96 1.14 1.03 1.16 0.86 0.84
| am satisfied with my job 0.93 1.18 0.92 1.07 0.58 1.04
| can manage fne demands of my work 0.67 0.86 0.61 0.78 0.64 0.97
My work and family fife do not inferfere 035V 0.74 0.44 0.81 0.76 0.80
Base 205 94 61 16 92 26
Employment Status
Full-time Part-time
I have good job security 0.98 1.00
| am satisfied with my job 0.85 1.15A
I can manage the demands of my work without too much stress 0.58 1.094A
My work and family life do not interfere with each other 0.40 0.994A
Base 374 128

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group) 118



Q5.

Born in Australia

Yes
| generally do not feel lonely 1.26
| feel like | can adapt to
1.07
change well
| feel valued and 109
appreciated by others ’
| feel like my life has a sense 107
of purpose )
| am confident | can
achieve the things Ilwantin 0.92
life
I gen_erolly do not feel 0.76
anxious
| feel like  have a balance 0.6]
between work and life )
Own
| generally do not feel lonely 1.28
| feel like | can adapt to
1.05
change well
| feel valued and 111
appreciated by others ’
| feel like my life has a sense of 110
purpose ’
| am confident | can achieve 0.96
the things | want in life ’
| generally do not feel anxious 0.85
| feel like  have a balance 0.65

between work and life
Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree

Personal Wellbeing

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementse

Speak language other
than English at home

No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years
1.22 1.31 1.21 1.17 1.33
1.20 1.21 1.08 1.45 1.34A
1.13 1.21 1.06 1.15 1.11
1.12 1.17 1.05 0.80 1.08
1.03 1.04 0.93 1.09 0.90
0.96 0.84 0.84 0.57 0.95
0.69 0.68 0.62 0.34 0.83
Property Type
(s Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town
house flat detached house
1.13 1.29 1.08v 1.36 1.46
1.38A 1.06 1.21 1.06 1.55A
1.09 1.17 A 0.94v 1.01 1.39
1.04 1.15 0.94v 1.20 0.90
0.96 1.01 0.82 1.03 1.09
0.75 0.934A 0.68 0.85 0.13
0.64 0.76 0.43v 0.70 0.27

Time in LGA

6-10 years 11-20 years Morﬁ;:gn 2
1.28 1.31 1.18
1.24 1.09 0.96V
1.15 1.14 1.06
0.98 1.21 1.12
0.96 1.05 0.91
0.80 0.86 0.84
0.62 0.49 0.76

[If apartment/flat] Height of building

gizrtyz SR HETET 105;>orrg;l<;re
1.12 1.11 0.97
1.24 1.26 1.04
1.03 1.03 0.61
0.97 0.92 0.90
0.80 0.78 0.89
0.75 0.61 0.59
0.46 0.47 0.31

A V= A significantly higher/lower rating (by group) 119



Personal Wellbeing

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementse
Family Status Work Status
Couple . Single . .
Couple Single/ Living at Group/ . .
(children (no living pqrent home with shared Worlfmg Work.mg Unemployed Studying Hor:ne Retired
children (children full-time part-time duties
at home) alone pareni(s) household
at home) at home)
| ?f:j;o”y do nof feel 1.34 1484 096Y 097 1.10 105 124 137 1.01 1.30 1.0 1.23
lfeellke Icanadaptto 45 yoss 107 1574 084¥ 136 1224 112 1.07 100 105 097V
change well
| ieel valued and 102 121 11 117 12 104 108 1.8 1.04 118 128 1.0
appreciated by others
| feel like my life has a 1254 133A  088Y 110  080Y 082 102 1.42a 077 082 132 117
sense of purpose
| am confident | can
achieve the things | 1.01 1T.1TA 0.88 0.89 0.79 0.94 0.96 1.07 0.73 0.75 1.14 1.03
want in life
| generally do notfee! 093 098 086 039 055 097  068Y 099 0.74 079 113 1074
| feel like | have a
balance between work 0.70 0.73 0.35 0.35 0.57 0.94 0.46V 1.20A NA NA NA NA
and life

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Assignificantly higher/lower rating (by group) 120



Personal Wellbeing

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementse

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

|dentify as having a disability orlong- ¢y o 1 s usehold with a disability/long-term

U TOILCEE iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
| generally do not feel lonely 1.07 1.27 1.24 1.24
| feel like | can adapt to change well 0.90 1.15 1.04 1.13
| feel valued and appreciated by others 0.98 1.13 1.12 1.10
| feel like my life has a sense of purpose 0.89 1.12 1.07 1.09
I cijnrr;ifcéonfiden‘r | can achieve the things | want 0.65 1014 0.85 0.98
| generally do not feel anxious 0.60 0.87 0.57 0.88
I flﬁgl like I have a balance between work and 0.33 0.68 0.44 0.67

Scales: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Assignificantly higher/lower rating (oy group) 121



Shapley Value Regression — Key Drivers of Quality of Life

Q2a. Quality of life im?)irrl’:/oer?ce
Your standard of living 21.9%
Your local area 15.0%
The home you live in 8.1%
How safe you feel 6.2%
What you are currently achieving in life 5.8%
Your personal relationships 4.7%
Your future security 4.5%
Access to parks and open spaces 4.4%
Opportunities to participate in sporting and recreation activities in the local area 4.2%
| generally do not feel lonely 3.7%
| feel like my life has a sense of purpose 3.1%
| generally do not feel anxious 2.8%
Your physical health 2.8%
| am confident | can achieve the things | want in life 2.7%
Your spirituality or religion 2.4%
| feel valued and appreciated by others 1.7%
Your mental health 1.4%
Access to public sports and recreational facilities such as pools and courts 1.3%
Feeling part of your local neighbourhood community 1.1%
Feeling part of the broader Willoughby community 1.0%
| feel like | can adapt to change well 0.7%
| feel like | have a balance between work and life 0.4%

122



Q7d. [If yesin Q7c.] Which of the following things have you sacrificed spending on¢

Gender

Female Male
Eating out 23% 15%
Arts and cultural activities 17% A 9%
Sports and recreation 14% 8%
Air conditioning/Heating 1% 9%
Food and groceries 10% 8%
Medical tfreatment 6% 3%
Education 4% 2%
None of these <1% 0%
Base 424 376
Other specified Count
Holidays 10
Clothing 7
Moving house 3
Home maintenance 2
Petrol/car expenses 2
Hobbies 1
Medical expenses 1
Utilities 1

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Housing Costs

Q7c.  Asadirectresult of housing costs, including mortgage or rent, electricity/gas/water, etc., have you unwillingly had to sacrifice spending on other thingse

16-34

19%
9%
13%
11%
7%
1%
0%
0%

256

Age

35-49

25% A
20% A
14%
10%
13% A
9% A
7% A
1%

240

50-69

18%
14%
8%
1%
8%
5%
3%
0%

208

70+
10%V
7%V
7%V
6%
5%V
3%
2%
1%

96

Middle
Harbour

21%
14%
16%
12%
9%
4%
4%
1% A

184

Ward

Sailors Bay Naremburn West Ward

19%
13%
8%
13%
12%
7%
2%
<1%

176

14%
9%
7%
6%
9%
3%
1%
0%

200

23%
16%
15%
9%
6%
5%
5%
0%

240

123



People and Cultures

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Speak language other

than English at home Time in LGA

Born in Australia

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morseig:nsn AL

It is a good thing for a society to

be made up of people from
different cultures and 1.48 1.35 1.41 1.44 1.26 1.40 1.59 A 1.48 1.37

communities

| feel welcome in my local 1.20 1.14 1.28 113 1.09 1.07 127 1.17 1.20
neighbourhood community

Willoughby is welcoming of 1.12 1.25 1.36A 1.09 111 1.32 1.16 1.17 1.14
people from different cultures

Accepting immigrants from

many different countries 1.11 1.06 1.15 1.06 0.96 1.25 1.19 1.24 0.94v
makes Willoughby stronger
| feel welcome in the broader 1.05 1.14 1244 1.02 1.04 1.12 1.13 1.08 1.05

Willoughby community

Willoughby is a place where
S?é’ﬂﬁig%@c‘i'g%ﬁﬁé?gl?gﬂ' 0.95 1.12 1304 0.90 1.25 1.07 1.04 1.03 0.95
well together

Willoughby is welcoming of

people with different lifestyle 0.85 1.12A 1.22A 0.84 0.99 1.11 0.91 1.05 0.87

choices
Willoughby is welcoming of

feenagers 0.89 0.90 1.03A 0.83 0.97 0.97 0.88 0.92 0.83
| feel part of my local

neighbourhood community 0.82 0.91 1.00 0.79 0.99 0.75 0.91 0.87 0.82
| feel part of the broader 0.72 0.86 0964 0.69 0.81 0.77 0.85 0.80 0.71

Willoughby community

Some groups who live in
Willoughby are made not to -0.58 -0.66 -0.80 -0.54 -0.44 -0.79 -0.56 -0.68 -0.57
feel welcome

There is a lot of disagreement
between people in the -0.66 -0.59 -0.55 -0.66 -0.71 -0.78 -0.63 -0.55 -0.61
Willoughby community

| feel like an outsider in my local
neighbourhood community -1.22 -0.94A -1.05 -1.13 -0.64 -1.08 -1.21 -1.14 -1.15
Base 487 305 233 562 61 97 131 184 325

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Asignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group) 124



People and Cultures

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own  Rent Separate Apartment/ Duple.x/ Terrace/ Upto 3 10 or more
semi- 4-9 storeys
house flat town house  storeys storeys
detached
Itis a good thing for a society fo be
made up of people from different 1.43 1.42 1.50A 1.29 1.26 1.42 1.31 1.24 1.27
cultures and communities
| feel welcome in my local
neighbourhood community 1.23 0.97 1.22 1.08 1.21 1.17 0.91 1.09 1.37 A
Willoughby is welcoming of people
from different cultures 1.17 1.16 1.19 1.12 1.13 1.31 1.01 1.21 1.21
Accepting immigrants from many
different countries makes Willoughby = 1.10 1.07 1.15 0.97 1.02 1.06 0.88 1.10 1.03
stronger
| feel welcome in the broader
1.08 1.06 1.13 1.03 1.08 0.54 0.80v 1.25 1.14

Willoughby community

Willoughby is a place where people
from different national or ethnic 1.03 0.98 1.07 0.94 0.88 1.01 0.74 1.00 1.23A
backgrounds get on well together

Willoughby is welcoming of people with

different lifestyle choices 0.92 1.09 0.95 1.00 0.83 0.82 0.90 1.10 1.05
Willoughby is welcoming of teenagers 0.82 1.14A 0.95 0.76 0.73 1.11 0.77 0.61 0.89
| feel part of my local neighbourhood

community 0.87 0.79 0.89 0.72 1.01 0.91 0.70 0.68 0.87
| feel part of the broader Willoughby

cormmunity 0.76 0.79 0.81 0.69 0.82 0.55 0.67 0.61 0.76
Some groups who five in Willoughby are - 5 g 44 0,59 0.65 -0.58 075 -0.69 -0.65 0.53

made not to feel welcome

There is a lot of disagreement between
people in the Willoughby community -0.61  -0.69 -0.66 -0.56 -0.38 -1.23v -0.36 -0.79 -0.61

| feel like an outsider in my local
neighbourhood community -1.17  -0.87 -1.19 -0.87 A -1.29 -1.34 -0.94 -0.69 -0.99

Base 627 168 504 218 49 22 100 68 48

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Asignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group) 125



People and Cultures

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Family Status Work Status
Couple . Single Living at
Couple Single/ Group/ . .
(children (no living pqrent ho.m N shared Worlflng Work!ng Unemployed Studying Horpe Retired
children (children  with full-time part-time duties
at home) alone household
at home) at home) parent(s)
Itis a good thing for a society to be
made up of people from different 1.47 1.31 1.15v  1.39 1.77 A 1.17 1.44 1.46 1.40 1.73 1.56 1.23Vv
cultures and communities
| feel welcome in my local
neighbourhood community 1.22 1.22 0.94v 1.25 1.30 0.83 1.17 1.26 1.01 1.12 1.57A 1.19
Willoughty is welcoming of people 4 17 178 102 1404 123 1.05 122 125 1.21 093 1.16  1.11

from different cultures

Accepfting immigrants from many
different countries makes 1.08 0.95 0.87v 1.05 1.46 A 0.86 1.23A 1.05 0.51v 1.38 1.02 0.82v
Willoughby stronger

| feel welcome in the broader

Willoughby community 1.05 1.18 0.92 1.18 1.23 0.69 1.09 1.16 0.99 1.09 1.27 1.02

Willoughby is a place where people
from different national or ethnic 1.02 0.90 0.88 1.02 1.25A 0.98 1.06 1.01 0.98 1.17 1.22 0.88Vv
backgrounds get on well together

Willoughby is welcoming of people

with different lifestyle choices 0.97 0.89 0.87 1.454 0.95 1.02 0.98 1.11 0.84 0.84 1.03 0.89
Willoughby is welcoming of

teenagers 0.89 0.62v 0.70v  0.81 1.24A 1.09 0.89 0.97 0.56 1.37A 1.16 0.65V
| feel part of my local

neighbourhood community 0.92 0.96 0.74 0.96 0.67 0.94 0.82 0.92 0.32 0.86 1.31A 0.93
| feel part of the broader Willoughby

community 0.83 0.83 0.68 0.76 0.72 0.60 0.76 0.86 0.41 0.83 0.85 0.79
Some groups who live in Willoughby

are made not 1o feel welcome -0.75 -0.44 -0.54 -1.16  -0.79 0.09A -0.69 -0.69 -0.82 -0.65 -0.13 -0.40A
There is a lot of disagreement

between people in the Willoughby = -0.76 -0.43A -0.70 -0.91 -0.56 -0.65 -0.69 -0.60 -0.75 -0.44 -0.64 -0.54

community
| feel like an outsider in my local

neighbourhood community -1.24 -0.91 -1.08 -1.16 -1.21 -0.97 -1.09 -1.18 -1.21 -0.91 -1.17 -1.16
Base 256 174 126 22 166 43 373 127 36 67 25 156

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group) 126



People and Cultures

Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

|dentify as having a disabllity orlong- | ¢y ' cehold with a disability/long-term

[SE iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No

It is a good thing for a society to be made up of people from

different cultures and communities 1.24 1.45 1.42 1.43
| feel welcome in my local neighbourhood community 1.03 1.20 1.31 1.16
Willoughby is welcoming of people from different cultures 1.07 1.18 1.22 1.16
Accepting immigrants from many different countries makes 0.74 1144 1.02 110

Willoughby stronger ) ) ’ ’
| feel welcome in the broader Willoughby community 0.82 1.12A 1.13 1.07
Willoughby is a place where people from different national

or ethnic backgrounds get on well together 0.92 1.03 0.96 1.03
Willoughby is welcoming of people with different lifestyle

choices 0.69 1.00A 1.01 0.95
Willoughby is welcoming of teenagers 0.66 0.92A 0.93 0.88
| feel part of my local neighbourhood community 0.73 0.87 0.87 0.85
| feel part of the broader Willoughby community 0.61 0.79 0.82 0.76
Some groups who live in Willoughby are made not to feel _ } ) )

welcome 0.53 0.62 0.45 0.63
There is a lot of disagreement between people in the . . ) )

Willoughby community 0.51 0.65 0.53 0.65
| feel like an outsider in my local neighbourhood community -1.00 -1.12 -1.08 -1.11
Base 103 695 113 685

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group) 127



Local Area

QI0a. Thinking about where you live, which one of the following best describes what you would consider to be your ‘local area’?

Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
(R Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duple.x/ Terrace/ Upto3 10 or more
semi- 4-9 storeys
house flat town house  storeys storeys
detached
The street you live in/the
streets immediately 25% 29% 27% 26% 15% 18% 34% 15% 23%
surrounding where you live
The suburb you live in/the
postcode you live in 50% 46% 49% 51% 54% 48% 49% 55% 49%
The council area you live
in/the Northern SUbUIDS 25% 25% 25% 23% 31% 33% 17% 28% 28%
Base 628 168 504 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple . Single . .
Cquple (no Sl'ngle/ parent DV c." Crelz) Working Working . Home .
(children s living s home with shared . R Unemployed Studying . Retired
children (children full-time part-time duties
at home) alone pareni(s) household
at home) at home)
The street you live in/the
streets immediately
surrounding where you 23% 29% 35% 36% 17% 25% 23% 29% 15% 29% 22% 31%
live
The suburb you live in/the
postcode you live in 54% 50% 36% 35% 52% 63% 49% 52% 61% 46% 60% 44%
The council area you live
in/the Northern Suburbs 22% 20% 30% 29% 31% 11% 27% 19% 24% 25% 17% 25%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 42 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 128



Connection/Engagement to Local Area

QI0b. How connected or engaged do you feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?
would you like to feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your local area?

QI10c. And how connected or engaged
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
(R Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duple.x/ Terrace/ Upto3 10 or more
semi- 4-9 storeys
house flat town house  storeys storeys
detached
Increase 21% 29% 20% 25% 25% 50% 26% 33% 1%
Stay the same 75% 66% 75% 72% 74% 50% 71% 65% 87% A
Decrease 4% 5% 5% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2%
Base 621 162 501 209 47 22 97 62 48
Family Status Work Status
Couple . Single . .
Couple Single/ Living at Group/ . .
(children (no living pqrent home with shared Worlflng Work!ng Unemployed Studying Horpe Retired
children (children full-time part-time duties
at home) alone pareni(s) household
at home) at home)
Increase 21% 20% 20% 14% 31% 23% 26% 21% 32% 19% 1% 17%
Stay the same 78% 72% 75% 84% 66% 73% 71% 74% 68% 81% 84% 77%
Decrease 2% 8% A 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 5% 0% 0% 5% 6%
Base 252 174 125 21 161 42 370 127 35 63 25 153

A V= A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 129



Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI2. How strongly do you agree or disagree?

Speak language other

Born in Australia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Mor;?efz:sn AL

| feel safe walking alone in
my local area during the 1.73 1.77 1.70 1.77 1.63 1.80 1.83 1.64V 1.78
day

Ifeel safe inmy home alone | o 177 1.72 1.72 1.62 179 181 1.65 173
during the day

Iteel safe in my home alone |, 4, 1.50 1.46 1,55 0.89 1.63 1674 .49 1,57
at night

I feel safe in public placesin | o, .49 153 1.50 151 157 157 1.46 1.50
the Willoughby area

My local neighbourhood isa | 4 137 1.46 1.46 1.19 1.48 1.54 1.40 1.50
great place to live

I feel proud fo live in my 1 41 1.40 1.52 136 144 1.46 142 137 1.39
neighbourhood

Ifeel proud fo live in the 131 134 1524 123 1.48 120 137 135 128
Willoughby community

My local community has a 1.19 123 1414 112 118 138 130 RE 116
bright future

Most people in my local 1.18 1.23 1.24 1.18 0.96 1.25 1.33 1.07 1.25
area can be frusted

There's a good community 1.06 112 1354 0.97 1.15 1.12 1.12 103 1.06
spirit in my local area

Iteel safe walking alone in 1.04 113 1.16 1.04 0.99 1.30 120 0.98 103
my local area at night

My local community copes
well when faced with 0.78 0.91 0.98 0.77 1.13A 0.76 0.90 0.78 0.80
challenges

Base 488 306 234 562 61 97 131 184 326

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group) 130



Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI2. How strongly do you agree or disagree?

Own
| feel safe walking alone in my local
. 1.75
area during the day
| feel safe in my home alone during
1.73
the day
| feel safe in my home alone at
. 1.57
night
| feel safe in public places in the 151
Willoughby area ’
My local neighbourhood is a great 1 50
place fo live ’
| feel proud to live in my 1 42
neighbourhood ’
| feel proud fo live in the Willoughby 1 32
community ’
My local community has a bright 119
future ’
Most people in my local area can
1.25
be trusted
There's a good community spirit in 107
my local area ’
| feel safe walking alone in my local
. 1.07
area at night
My local community copes well 0.84
when faced with challenges ’
Base 628

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree

Rent

1.74

1.71

1.36

1.54

1.32

1.35

1.30

1.26

1.02

1.12

0.78

168

Separate

house

1.79

1.73

1.58

1.54

1.55A

1.47 A

1.38

1.26

1.3TA

1.17A

1.11

0.92A

505

Property Type

Apartment/ D::r:ﬁ)_(/ Terrace/ Upto 3
flat detached town house  storeys
1.68 1.87A 1.17 1.63
1.75 1.78 1.16 1.68
1.47 1.68 0.37Vv 1.47
1.49 1.56 0.97 1.43
1.30v¥ 1.38 0.91 1.34
1.31 1.33 0.99 1.20
1.21 1.26 1.19 1.02v
1.14 1.13 0.62 0.99
1.01v 1.18 0.58v 0.97
0.90v 0.94 0.91 0.68v
1.04 1.14 0.59 0.98
0.63v 0.87 0.72 0.50
218 49 22 101

4-9 storeys

1.61

1.79

1.33

1.50

1.17

1.35

1.29

1.01

0.95

0.94

0.67

68

[If apartment/flat] Height of building

10 or more
storeys

1.88A

1.83

1.72

1.58

1.40

1.48

1.46

1.48A

1.07

1.32A

1.28

0.90

48

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group) 131



Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI2. How strongly do you agree or disagree?

Family Status Work Status
Couple . Single Living at
Couple Single/ Group/ . .
(children ( living pqrent ho.m N shared Worlflng Work.lng Unemployed Studying Horpe Retired
children (children  with full-time part-time duties
at home) alone household
at home) at home) parent(s)
| feel safe walking alone in my 179 173 163 183 180 1.68 177 178 181 170 177 1.7
local area during the day
| feel safe in my home alone 176 149 166 172 176 1.64 175 171 179 169 145 171
during the day
' fr?ig'hsffe inmyhomealoneat 456 150 48 141 149 151 154 157 122 155 141 151
|feelsafe inpublic placesinthe | o5 155 131y 140 140 153 150 1.62 1.43 164 139 142
Willoughby area
My local neighbourhood is @ 149 142 136 135 156 135 144 143 125 161 167 150
great place to live
| feel proud fo live in my 147 135 101V 134  1.624 136 144 137 127 151 1494 130V
neighbourhood
Ifeel proud fo live in the 135 125 103V 122 155A 135 129 1.40 121 155 139 125
Willoughby community
Mffjf'gfec' community hasabright 55 145 104 116 1404 099 121 129 112 128 130  1.09
Most people in my local area 124 130  094v 105 127 1.09 113 126 1.05 142 149 123
can be trusted
There's a good community spirit 1y 41 587 124 1.5 0.94 106 1.4 0.84 113 116 1.2
in my local area
| feel safe walking alone in my 111 106 086 103 120 1.08 1254 1.10 127 094 048Y 078Y
local area at night
My local community copeswell 56 g8 45y 088  1.06A  0.58 077 087 1.08 099 085 084
when faced with challenges
Base 256 175 126 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group) 132



Local Area/Neighbourhood

QI2. How strongly do you agree or disagree?

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

|dentify as having a disabllity orlong- | ¢y ' cehold with a disability/long-term

[SE iliness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No

| feel safe walking alone in my local area during the 1 58 1 77 1 65 176

day
| feel safe in my home alone during the day 1.57 1.75 1.70 1.73
| feel safe in my home alone at night 1.34 1.55 1.31 1.56
| feel safe in public places in the Willoughby area 1.29 1.54A 1.42 1.53
My local neighbourhood is a great place to live 1.34 1.47 1.47 1.45
| feel proud to live in my neighbourhood 1.28 1.43 1.44 1.40
| feel proud to live in the Willoughby community 1.26 1.33 1.39 1.31
My local community has a bright future 1.02 1.23 1.10 1.22
Most people in my local area can be trusted 1.04 1.22 1.13 1.21
There's a good community spirit in my local area 0.98 1.09 1.14 1.07
| feel safe walking alone in my local area at night 0.84 1.1 0.83 1.12
My local community copes well when faced with 0.92 0.82 0.56 0.884

challenges
Base 103 696 113 687

Scale: -2=strongly disagree, 2=strongly agree A V= Assignificantly higher/lower agreement (by group) 133



Volunteering

QI13. Inthe past 12 months, have you given your time, without pay, to help any of the following organisations?

Speak language other Time in LGA

e (0 AUBIEE than English at home

More than 20

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years years
Yes, at least one 63% 60% 52% 65% A 34% VY 60% 71% 65% 61%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326
Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Yes, at least one 64% 54% 68% A 51%VY 44% 59% 62% A 34% VY 52%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48
Family Status Work Status
. Single nq
Couple Couple (no Single/ Livingat  Group/ . .
. . . - t . Work Work . H .
(irr\]lldren cht:Idren at |I\Illng (c?:;lrcelrnen home \;vﬂh h Sharﬁdm fu;l)-rti::g pq?tr-ﬁlgge Unemployed Studying dﬁ;?ei Retired
at home) ome) alone at home) pareni(s) househo
Yes. atleast  7eza  ssm 547 72%  4A5%V 4% 58%  72% 2%V 0% 66%  67%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

. . s e _ Provide ongoing care or help to a member
ety e namlng) & elbefallly erlene of the household with a disability/long-term

i lmess illness or is frail/aged
Yes No Yes No
Yes, at least one 59% 62% 62% 61%
Base 103 697 113 687

A V= A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 134



Access to a

Ql4a. Do you have a car and a licence so you are able fo drive?

Car

Ql4b. Does anyone else in your household have a car and a licence so they are able to drive?g

Speak language other

AU than English at home

Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years
Provided help 7% A 93% 97% 95% 81%V 97%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97
Property Type
Own Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town
house flat detached house
Provided help 97% A 89% 97% 1%V 99% 100%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22

Family Status

Couple Couple (no Single/ ;rrgelr?t Livingat  Group/
(children childrenat living (children home with  shared
at home) home) alone at home) parent(s) household
Provided help 100% A 7% 86% VY 92% 99% A 76%Y
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43

Identify as having a disability or long-

term illness
Yes No
Provided help 92% 96%
Base 103 697

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Working Working
full-time part-time

99% A
374

98%
128

6-10 years 11-20 years

Time in LGA

More than 20

years
98% A 98% 95%
131 184 326

[If apartment/flat] Height of building

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term
illness or is frail/aged

Yes
97%
113

Upto3 4-9 storeys 10 or more
storeys storeys
89% 21% 4%
101 68 48
Work Status
Unemployed Studying :fjﬁn; i Retired
88% ?20% 100% 89% VY
36 67 25 156
No
95%
687
135



Alternative Transport Options

Ql4c. ([If yeson Ql4a or Ql4b] If you had no cars in your household, would there be other), ([If no on Ql4a and Q14b] Are there) non-car transport options you
could realistically use to get to the following locations? If Yes, what non-car transport options would you use?@

Getting to work

Going out for recreation

Accessing health services, government
services, etc.

Getting to work related meetings

Grocery shopping

Going to an education facility to take a
child to school or childcare

Born in Australia

Yes

Getting to work 94%
Going out for recreation 92%
Accessing health

services, government 94%

services, etc.
Geﬁlrjg to work related 9%
meetings
Grocery shopping 21%

Going to an education
facility to take a child to  82%
school or childcare

Gender
Female Male
92% 95%
21% 94%
1% 93%
88% 94%
88% 93%
80% 86%

No

93%
92%

89%

89%
90%

85%

A Y= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Yes

21%
94%

90%

89%
92%

86%

16-34

96%

96%

95%

96%

93%

84%

Speak language other
than English at home

No

95%
21%

93%

92%
90%

81%

Age

35-49

93%

94%

21%

89%

88%

50-69

92% A

92%

89%

21%

88%

21%

79%

<2 years

100%

99%

92%

89%

A

100%

74%

70+

81%V

86%V

89%

84%

89%

43%V

2-5 years

93%
96%

86%

94%
77%Y

94% A

Ward

Middle .

Harbour Sailors Bay Naremburn
86%V 90% 98%
92% 91% 95%
89% 91% 94%
83% VY 88% 94%
88% 88% 92%
84% 78% 8%

Time in LGA

6-10 years  11-20 years
94% 91%
97% 89%
96% 93%
90% 88%
98% A 89%
89% 86%

West
Ward

97%

21%

93%

96%

93%

86%

More than 20
years

4%
90%

1%

92%
21%

74% VY
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Alternative Transport Options

Ql4c. ([If yeson Ql4a or Ql4b] If you had no cars in your household, would there be other), ([If no on Ql4a and Q14b] Are there) non-car transport options you
could realistically use to get to the following locations? If Yes, what non-car transport options would you use?

Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own  Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Up to 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
Getting to work 92% 98% A 92% 96% 95% 91% 95% 100% 92%
Going out for recreation 21% 96% 92% 92% 95% 97% 90% 89% 100%
Accessing health services,
government services, 92% 92% 92% 92% 84% 100% 93% 85% 100%
etc.
Getting to work related
meetings 89% 95% 90% 93% 92% 89% 88% 95% 100%
Grocery shopping 21% 89% 90% 92% 81% 100% 21% 89% 100%
Going to an education
facility to take a childto = 83% 84% 81% 86% 89% 94% 80% 89% 93%
school or childcare
Family Status Work Status
| . ingl .
Couple CCE:E © Single/ ;I:rge:t Living af - Group/ Working Working Home
(children . living ] home with shared . X Unemployed Studying . Retired
children at (children full-time part-time duties
at home) home) alone at home) parent(s) household
Getting to work 93% 88% 96% 96% 95% 100% 93% 94% NA NA NA NA
Going out for
recreation 93% 89% 90% 97% 96% 21% 94% 93% 98% 92% 90% 89% VY
Accessing health
services, government 92% 87%V 91% 96% 95% 95% 92% 95% 7% 94% 82% 21%
services, etc.
Getting to work related
meetings 21% 83%V 94% 92% 95% 97% 91% 90% NA NA NA NA
Grocery shopping 87% 88% 88% 97% 98% A 95% 89% 95% 98% A 100% 75%V 90%

Going to an education
facility to take a child 93% A 67%V 59%V 94% 89% 64% 88% A 81% 98% A 88% 80% 62%V

to school or childcare

A Y= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 137



Alternative Transport Options

Ql4c. ([If yeson Ql4a or Ql4b] If you had no cars in your household, would there be other), ([If no on Ql4a and Q14b] Are there) non-car transport options you

could realistically use to get to the following locations? If Yes, what non-car transport options would you use?

Getting to work
Going out for recreation

Accessing health services, government
services, etc.

Getting to work related meetings
Grocery shopping

Going fo an education facility to take a child
to school or childcare

A Y= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Yes
88%
87%

87%

89%
84%

77%

Identify as having a disability or long-
term iliness

No
94%
93% A

93%

21%
92% A

84%

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term

illness or is frail/aged

Yes
97%
94%

87%

97%
87%

83%

No
93%
92%

93%

90%
21%

83%

138



Services and Activities that are Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult fo use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have
problems using for any reason?

Gender Age Ward

Female Male 16-34  35-49 50-69 70+ I-Il\g i::;:,lsr Sailors Bay Naremburn VV\\’I:rs;
Government services 10% 10% 9% 1% 10% 9% 8% 14% 8% 10%
Public transport 9% 9% 1% 7% 9% 9% 12% 13% 5% 7%
Sport and recreation facilities, 6% 7% 5% 10% 5% 4% 4% 8% 6% 8%
Natural areas, such as bushland, 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 4% 8%

waterways, etc.

Cultural facilities 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 2% 8% A 4% 4%
Healthcare services and facilities 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3%
Grocery shopping 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5%
Childcare service 4% 3% 3% 7% A 2% 1%V 4% 7% A 2% 2%
Education facilities 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Disability support services 3% 1% 0%V 2% 4% A 4% A 1% 4% A 2% 1%
No problems using these services 75% 78% 78% 74% 77% 75% 77% 72% 77% 78%
Base 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 139



Services and Activities that are Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult fo use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have
problems using for any reason?

Speak language other

Born in Austiralia than English at home Time in LGA
Yes No Yes No <2 years 2-5 years 6-10 years 11-20 years Morsetgin A

Government services 8% 12% 11% 9% 1%V 18% 10% 9% 9%
Public transport 1% 6% 10% 9% 19% 10% 6% 8% 8%
Sport and recreation

facilifies, 7% 6% 7% 6% 15% 5% 9% 7% 4%
Natural areas, such as

bushland, waterways, 5% 7% 10% A 4% 15% 13% 3% 3% 4%

etc.
Gaming, coding,

programming, or other

M-related events and 5% 5% 6% 5% 0% 13% A 2% 6% 5%

activities
Cultural facilities 6% 3% 5% 5% 8% 2% 4% 4% 5%
Healthcare services and

facilities 4% 5% 6% 3% 10% 7% 5% 2% 3%
Grocery shopping 3% 5% 8% A 2% 11% 8% 1%V 3% 3%
Childcare service 3% 5% 6% 3% 0% 9% A 3% 4% 3%
Education facilities 3% 4% 4% 3% 0% 8% 2% 4% 3%
Disability support services 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3%
No problems using these

services 77% 75% 73% 78% 81% 65% 78% 77% 77%
Base 488 306 234 563 61 97 131 184 326

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 140



Services and Activities that are Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult fo use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have

problems using for any reason?

Government services

Public fransport

Sport and recreation
facilities,

Natural areas, such as
bushland, waterways,
etc.

Gaming, coding,

programming, or other IT-

related events and
activities

Cultural facilities

Healthcare services and
facilities

Grocery shopping

Childcare service
Education facilities

Disability support services

No problems using these
services

Base

Own

10%
8%

5%

5%

4%

4%
3%
3%
3%
3%

2%
76%
628

Rent

7%
14%

1%

10%

8%

5%
7%
8% A
6%
5%

1%
76%
168

Separate
house

9%
9%

5%

3%V

4%

4%
3%
3%
3%
3%

2%
77%
505

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Property Type
Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town

flat detached
12% 3%

6% 2%V
6% 3%

9% 1%

7% 7%

3% 2%
4% 3%
4% 1%
5% 3%
4% 0%
2% 0%
75% 84%
218 49

house
3%

45% A

45% A

45% A

1%

26% A

26% A

34% A
0%
3%

0%
46%V
22

[If apartment/flat] Height of building

Upto3 4-9 storeys 10 or more
storeys storeys

9% 20% 7%

3% 12% A 2%

6% 4% 11%

5% 14% 10%

5% 12% 4%

5% 2% 1%

1% 8% 4%

1% 9% A 1%

3% 7% 5%

2% 11% A 1%V

2% 2% 2%

86% A 62% 69%
101 68 48
141



Services and Activities that are Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult fo use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have
problems using for any reason?

Family Status Work Status
Couple . Single . .
Couple Single/ Living at  Group/ - :
(children . ("© living PIre™ Lomewith shared Working Working o ioved studying  HO™ME  Retired
children at (children full-time part-time duties
at home) h alone parent(s) household
ome) at home)
Government services 13% 10% 6% 14% 9% 2%V 1% 4%V 0% 1% 21% 9%
Public transport 10% 5% 1% 22% 8% 1% 10% 5% 15% 6% 12% 9%
Sport and recreation 8% 4% 10% 2% 3% 16% 9% 5% 0% 5% 0% 5%
facilities,
Natural areas, such as
bushland, waterways, 4% 6% 12% A 3% <1%V 17% 8% A 4% 2% 0% 4% 6%
etc.
Gaming, coding,
programming, of 8% 3%V 3% 1% 4% 8% 7%A 3% 0% 0% 4% 4%

other IT-related events
and activities

Cultural facilities 4% 3% 9% 1% 5% 0% 5% 2% 2% 5% 0% 5%

Healthcare services

and facilities 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 1% 5% 1%V 0% 5% 4% 5%
Grocery shopping 6% 3% 6% 2% 1%V 0% 5% 5% 3% 0% 0% 3%
Childcare service 8% A 1%V 2% 0% 2% 0% 6% A 2% 0% 0% 9% 1%V
Education facilities 6% A 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0% 6% 4% 3%
Disability support

services 2% 2% 3% 2% 0%V 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 4% 4% A
No problems using

these services 72% 81% 77% 68% 79% 75% 74% 83% 85% 82% 59% 77%
Base 256 175 127 23 166 43 374 128 36 67 25 156

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 142



Services and Activities that are Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult fo use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have
problems using for any reason?

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

(G2l e6 fe i) o elseally oo of the household with a disability/long-term

SRS iliness or is frail/aged

Yes No Yes No
Government services 1% 9% 12% 9%
Public transport 22% A 7% 1% 9%
Sport and recreation facilities, 13% 6% 10% 6%
Natural areas, such as bushland, waterways, etc. 12% 5% 8% 5%
Gg\/rrewi;\g,acnoddgg}vri)friggromming, or other IT-related % 5% 9% 4%
Cultural facilities 10% 4% 14% A 3%
Healthcare services and facilities 8% 3% 9% 3%
Grocery shopping 8% 3% 7% 3%
Childcare service 3% 4% 3% 4%
Education facilities 3% 4% 5% 3%
Disability support services 4% A 2% 6% A 1%
No problems using these services 62% 78% A 67% 78%
Base 103 697 113 687

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 143



Reason for Services and Activities Being Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes it is difficult to use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have
problems using for any reason¢

Ql5b. You mentioned that you have problems accessing one or more services or activities. Which, if any, of the following explain why you have problems
accessing those services?

Other specified Count

Understaffed/long wait tfimes to engage with staff 9
Not available to the general public 4
No vacancies/waitlists 4
No lighting atf night 3
Insufficient technology/NBN 2
Do not know how to use the service 1
Lack of information/awareness about them 1
Lack of parking 1
Lack of skills/experience to use them 1
Poor organisation of the service 1
Poor quality facilities 1
Services are unwelcoming 1
Too crowded 1
Too much paperwork 1
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Reason for Services and Activities Being Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult to use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have

problems using for any reason¢

QIl15b. You mentioned that you have problems accessing one or more services or activities. Which, if any, of the following explain why you have problems

accessing those services?

No service in your area

Lack of fransport options

Remote location/hard to get to

Lack of time

Poor customer service

They are not open at the times | require
Cost of service/too expensive

Health or disability

Cannot trust them

Don't feel safe where they are located
Discrimination

Language difficulties

Base

Gender
Female Male
7% 10%
9% 8%
9% 7%
9% 5%
5% 5%
5% 4%
6% A 2%
4% 2%
3% 3%
2% 2%
1% <1%
2% A <1%
424 376

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

16-34

1%

9%

8%

9%

4%

3%

2%

0%V

1%

0%V

0%

0%

256

Age
35-49  50-69
6% 9%
8% 7%
7% 8%
10% 4%
6% 5%
6% 4%
5% 4%
4% 2%
4% 3%
3% 2%
1% 1%
2% A 1%
240 208

70+

6%

9%

9%

3%V

6%

5%

6%

9% A

4%

2%

1%

<1%

96

Middle
Harbour

7%

7%

2%V

6%

6%

4%

2%

1%V

2%

1%

1%

3% A

184

Sailors Bay Naremburn

1%

13%

10%

7%

9% A

9% A

5%

4%

5%

2%

2%

1%

176

Ward

9%

5%

10%

7%

2%V

4%

3%

4%

3%

1%

1%

0%

200

West
Ward

8%

8%

10%

9%

4%

4%

6%

3%

2%

3%

1%

0%

240
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Reason for Services and Activities Being Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult to use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have

problems using for any reason¢

QIl15b. You mentioned that you have problems accessing one or more services or activities. Which, if any, of the following explain why you have problems
accessing those services?

No service in your area

Lack of tfransport options

Remote location/hard to
get to

Lack of time

Poor customer service

They are not open at the
fimes | require

Cost of service/too
expensive

Health or disability

Cannoft frust them

Don't feel safe where
they are located

Discrimination
Language difficulties

Base

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Born in Australia

Yes

8%
9%

8%

7%
5%

5%

4%

3%
3%
1%
1%

<1%
488

No

9%
8%

8%

8%
6%

4%

4%

4%
3%
2%
1%

2%
306

Speak language other
than English at home

Yes

12%
10%

9%

12%
7%

5%

5%

3%
4%
3%
2%

2% A
234

No

7%
8%

8%

6%
4%

5%

4%

3%
2%
1%
1%

0%
563

<2 years

15%
15%

15%

17%
0%

8%

8%

0%
0%
0%
0%

3% A
61

2-5 years

17%
1%

7%

14%
8%

3%

1%

5%
3%
3%
0%

1%
97

Time in LGA

6-10 years

4%
7%

1%V

4%
2%

4%

4%

1%
1%V
0%
1%

0%
131

11-20 years

7%
8%

10%

6%
5%

6%

4%

2%
3%
2%
1%

<1%
184

More than 20

years
7%

7%
9%

6%
7%

4%

4%

4%
4%
2%
1%

1%
326

146



Reason for Services and Activities Being Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult to use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have
problems using for any reason¢

QIl15b. You mentioned that you have problems accessing one or more services or activities. Which, if any, of the following explain why you have problems
accessing those services?

Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own  Rent Separate  Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Up to 3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys
No service in your ared 7% 13% 6%V 9% 12% 50% A 4% 21% A 1%V
Lack of transport options 7% 12% 8% 8% 3% 42% A 4% 9% 14%
Remote location/hardto 5 1 8% 6% 7% %A 3% 6% 1%
get to
Lack of time 5% 17% A 5%V 9% 7% 45% A 10% 1% 7%
Poor customer service 6% 4% 5% 7% 0% 0% 7% 1% 2%
They are notopenatthe  go 4o 5% 3% 4% 23% A 5% 1% 2%
times | require
Cost of service/too
expensive 3% 7% 4% 3% 1% 23% A 4% 3% 2%
Health or disability 3% 3% 2% 5% A 1% 0% 2% 3% 15% A
Cannot trust them 3% 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2% 6%
Don't feel safe where they
are located 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 0%V 6%
Discrimination 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0%
Language difficulties 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%V 5% A 0%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 147



Reason for Services and Activities Being Difficult to Access

Ql5a. Sometimes itis difficult to use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have

problems using for any reason¢
QIl15b. You mentioned that you have problems accessing one or more services or activities. Which, if any, of the following explain why you have problems

accessing those services?

No service in your area

Lack of fransport
options

Remote location/hard
to get to

Lack of fime

Poor customer service

They are not open at
the times | require

Cost of service/too
expensive

Health or disability

Cannot frust them

Don't feel safe where
they are located

Discrimination
Language difficulties

Base

Couple
(children
at home)

1%
9%
7%
12% A
8% A
6%
4%
3%
5% A
3%
1%
1%

256

Couple

(no

children at
home)

9%
6%
6%
2%V
4%
4%
3%
2%
1%V
2%
0%
1%

175

Family Status

Single/
living
alone

8%
13%
12%
7%
4%
7%
8%
6% A
4%
1%
2%
1%

127

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Single
parent
(children
at home)

19%
18%
3%
14%
1%
0%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
3%

23

Living at
home with
parent(s) household

3%
4%
8%
4%
4%
3%
1%V
1%
2%
0%
1%
1%

166

Group/
shared

12%
1%
13%
10%
2%
0%
5%
8%
2%
1%
1%
0%

43

Working

12% A
11% A
8%
11%A
6%
7% A
4%
2%
3%
2%
1%
1%

374

Working
full-time part-time

6%
2%V
6%
6%
4%
3%
2%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%

128

Work Status

3%
2%
13%
2%
0%
2%
2%
0%
0%
2%
0%
2%

36

Unemployed Studying

0%
5%
6%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

67

Home
duties

10%
10%
5%
1%
22% A
5%
7%
4%
0%
2%
0%
5% A

25

Retired

6%
9%
9%
2%V
5%
3%
5%
6% A
4%
1%
1%
1%

156
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Reason for Services and Activities Being Difficult to Access

Sometimes it is difficult to use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you have

Ql5a.

Ql5b.

problems using for any reason¢

You mentioned that you have problems accessing one or more services or activities. Which, if any, of the following explain why you have problems

accessing those services?

No service in your area

Lack of tfransport options

Remote location/hard to get to

Lack of time

Poor customer service

They are not open at the times | require
Cost of service/too expensive

Health or disability

Cannot frust them

Don't feel safe where they are located
Discrimination

Language difficulties

Base

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Identify as having a disability or long-

Yes
12%
13%
22% A
12%
8%
11% A
14% A
11% A
5%
4%
4% A
1%
103

term illness

No
8%
8%
6%
7%
5%
4%
3%
2%
3%
1%
0%
1%
697

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term
illness or is frail/aged

Yes No
15% 7%
1% 8%
17% A 6%
14% 6%
5% 5%
15% A 3%
12% A 3%
8% A 2%
1% 3%
1% 2%
2% 1%
1% 1%
113 687
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Cost of Services and Activities

Ql5c. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you find are too expensive fo use or attend?

Gender Age Ward

Female Male 16-34  35-49  50-69 70+ I_’:’:r"l'o‘i":r Sailors Bay Naremburn v"\‘,’g:;
Yes: at least one 4% 34% 40% 46% A 32% 25%V 30% 28%V 46% 44%
Childcare services 16% 16% 14% 30% A 8%V 1%V 13% 14% 21% 15%
Healthcare services and facilities 16% 1% 12% 19% A 1% 10% 12% 12% 16% 15%
Cultural facilities 17% A 9% 1% 15% 13% 13% 12% 1% 14% 15%
Education facilities 1% 9% 1% 16% A 6%V 1%V 9% 7% 13% 1%
Public transport 10% 8% 10% 15% A 5%V 4%V 8% 4%V 10% 13%
Grocery shopping 10% 8% 8% 12% 7% 6% 7% 6% 12% 9%
Sport and recreation facilities 9% 5% 8% 8% 5% 5% 9% 4% 8% 6%
Government services 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 8% A 3% 4% 5% 5%
Natural areas 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% <1%V 5%
Disability support services 3% A 1% 0%V 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
No problems affording these services 59% 66% 60% 54%V 68% 75% A 70% 72% A 54% 56%
Base 424 376 256 240 208 96 184 176 200 240

A V= A significantly higher/lower percentage (by group) 150



Yes: atf least one

Childcare services
Healthcare services and
facilities

Cultural facilities
Education facilities
Public transport

Grocery shopping

Sport and recreation
facilities

Gaming, coding,
programming, or other IT-
related events and
activities

Government services
Natural areas

Disability support services

No problems affording
these services

Base

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Cost of Services and Activities

Ql5c. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you find are too expensive fo use or attend?

Born in Australia

Yes

31%
13%

1%

13%
8%
7%
9%

5%

4%

4%
1%
1%

69% A
488

No

49% A
21% A

16%

13%
13%
13%
9%

9%

8%

4%
4%
2%

51%
306

Speak language other
than English at home

Yes

51% A
27% A

16%

15%
13%
16% A
9%

8%

5%

5%
2%
2%

49%
234

No

32%
1%

12%

12%
8%
6%
8%

6%

6%

4%
2%
1%

68% A
563

<2 years

48%
8%

2%V

25%
3%
18%
12%

19% A

1%

1%
12% A
4%

52%
61

2-5 years

60% A
37% A

20%

13%
9%
17%
5%

4%

10%

9%
0%
0%

40%V
97

Time in LGA

6-10 years

43%
22%

16%

10%
15%
10%
1%

9%

4%

2%
0%
2%

57%
131

11-20 years

34%
13%

12%

16%
13%
7%
7%

7%

5%

5%
3%
1%

66%
184

More than 20

years
30%V

10%V
13%

1%
8%
6%
9%

5%

4%

4%
2%
2%

70% A
326

151



Yes: at least one

Childcare services

Healthcare services and
facilities

Cultural facilities
Education facilities

Public transport

Grocery shopping

Sport and recreation
facilities

Gaming, coding,
programming, or other IT-
related events and
activities

Government services

Natural areas

Disability support services

No problems affording
these services

Base

Cost of Services and Activities

Ql5c. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you find are too expensive fo use or attend?

Own

33%
15%
12%
12%
9%
7%
7%

5%

3%

4%

2%

2%
67% A
628

Rent

56% A
20%

17%

18%
14%
18% A
15% A

14% A

15% A

6%

4%

2%
44%
168

Separate
house

30% VY
12%V
12%
12%
9%
3%V
6%V

5%

4%

4%

3%

1%

70% A

505

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Property Type
flat detached
52% A 39%
23% A 15%
19% A 10%
16% 5%V
13% 2%
20% A 5%
13% 6%
10% 0%
9% 7%
4% 1%
2% 0%
3% A 0%
48% V¥ 61%
218 49

Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town
house

73% A
22%

2%V

23%
8%

42% A
27%

25% A

0%

0%

0%

0%
27% VY
22

46%
18%

20%

19%
17%
21%
12%

12%

1%

7%

2%

5%
54%
101

4-9 storeys

45%
22%
16%
12%
7%
15%
12%

3%

3%

2%

0%

1%

55%

68

[If apartment/flat] Height of building

Upto3
storeys

70% A
32%

24%

18%
13%
21%
16%

16%

14%

4%

2%

2%
30% VY
48

10 or more
storeys

152



Ql5c. Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you find are too expensive fo use or attend?

Yes: at least one

Childcare services

Healthcare services
and facilities

Cultural facilities
Education facilities
Public transport

Grocery shopping

Sport and recreation
facilities

Gaming, coding,
programming, or
other IT-related events
and activities

Government services

Natural areas

Disability support

services

No problems affording
these services

Base

Couple
(children
at home)

44%
28% A
15%
1%
12%
12%
9%

7%

7%

4%
1%
1%

56%

256

Cost of Services and Activities

Couple
(no

children at
home)

29% VY
8%
12%
9%
3%V
5%
7%

2%V

1%V

3%
2%
2%

71% A

175

Family Status

Single/
living
alone

40%
2%V
12%
14%
9%
12%
4%V

1%

5%

8%
2%
2%

60%

127

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Single
parent
(children
at home)

48%
27%
19%
23%
9%
14%
22%

16%

15%

12%
4%
3%

52%

23

Living at
home with

parent(s) household

30%
12%
1%
12%
14%
5%
6%
5%

3%

1%V
0%
0%

70%

166

Group/
shared

52%
9%
14%
34% A
6%
16%
16%

15%

21% A

2%

15% A

1%
48%

43

Working

full-time part-time

44% A
21% A
16%
1%
9%
13% A
12% A

8%

7%

5%
1%
1%

56% VY

374

Working

32%
12%
13%
17%
1%
6%
7%
7%

4%

2%
1%
1%

68%

128

Work Status

Unemployed Studying

34%
16%
8%
3%V
13%
15%
15%

9%

4%

0%
0%
4%

66%

36

32%
6%
6%
16%

22%
0%
0%
6%

10%

0%
10%
0%

68%

67

Home
duties

49%
37% A
24%
12%
18%
9%
5%
8%

5%

0%
7%
4%
51%

25

Retired

29%V
4%V
10%
14%
3%V
5%
6%
5%

1%V

5%
2%

4% A

71% A

156
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Qlbc.

Cost of Services and Activities

Which, if any, of the following services or activities do you find are too expensive to use or attend?

Yes: at least one

Childcare services

Healthcare services and facilities
Cultural facilities

Education facilities

Public transport

Grocery shopping

Sport and recreation facilities

Gaming, coding, programming, or other IT-
related events and activities

Government services

Natural areas

Disability support services

No problems affording these services
Base

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Identify as having a disability or long-

Yes
34%
3%
11%
21%
6%
10%
6%
6%

5%

9% A
2%
4% A
66%
103

term illness

No
38%
18% A
14%
12%
10%

9%

9%

7%

6%

3%

2%

1%
62%
697

Provide ongoing care or help to a member
of the household with a disability/long-term
illness or is frail/aged

Yes No
52% A 35%
16% 16%
19% 13%
27% A 11%
20% A 8%
17% A 8%
17% A 7%
1% 6%
8% 5%
7% 4%
1% 2%
7% A 1%
48% 65% A
113 687
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Walking Around the Neighbourhood

Qléa. Which, if any, of these places in or around your neighbourhood do you walk to or through in a usual week?

Around the neighbourhood using the
streets/footpaths

To or from public transport

To or from the shops

To or from cafes or restaurants
Park, oval or bushlands

To or from a friend’s or family’s house

To or from where you study/taking your
children to school

To or from work

Somewhere else

| do not walk in or around my
neighbourhood

Base

Gender

Female Male
92% 90%
84% 88%
80% 84%
78% 80%
70% 71%
63% 61%
34% 37%
33% 37%

2% 2%

4% 2%
424 376

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

16-34

920%

94% A

84%

84%

61%V

67%

41%

49% A

2%

1%

256

Age
35-49  50-69
93% 93%
87% 81% VY
86% 81%
83% 77%
77% A 79% A
61% 61%
54% A  21%V
43% A 23%V
2% 3%
3% 3%
240 208

70+

85%V

72%V

68% VY

59% VY

59%V

55%V

8%V

2%V

4%

9% A

96

Middle
Harbour

84%V

81%

74%V

72%

66%

56%

33%

25%V

2%

6%

184

Sailors Bay Naremburn

94%

86%

82%

80%

78% A

71% A

33%

25%V

2%

2%

176

Ward

94%

86%

84%

87% A

73%

66%

35%

42%

4%

2%

200

West
Ward

92%

89%

85%

76%

64%

58%

40%

43% A

1%V

3%

240

155



Walking Around the Neighbourhood

Qléa. Which, if any, of these places in or around your neighbourhood do you walk to or through in a usual week?

Born in Australia

Yes No Yes

Around the

neighbourhood using 4% A 86% 87%

the streets/footpaths
To or from public 85% 88% 88%

fransport
To or from the shops 81% 83% 84%
To or from cafes or

restaurants /8% 81% 84%
Park, oval or bushlands 73% 67% 59%
To or from a friend’s or

family’s house 61% 65% 67%
To or from where you

study/taking your 31% 43% A 51%A

children to school
To or from work 31% 41% 47% A
Somewhere else 3% 1% 1%
| do not walk in or around

my neighbourhood 2% 4% 3%
Base 488 306 234

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Speak language other
than English at home

No

93%

85%
81%
77%
75% A
61%

29%

30%
3% A

3%
563

<2 years

78%

90%
83%
79%
59%
47%

39%

62% A
4%

0%
61

2-5 years

93%

94% A
80%
78%
61%
67%

55% A

50%
1%

3%
97

Time in LGA

6-10 years

95%

84%
86%
87%
80%
52%

50% A

37%
0%V

1%
131

11-20 years

94%

90%
85%
84%
68%
66%

39%

36%
1%

2%
184

More than 20

years

90%

81%V
79%
74%V
73%
66%

21%V

24%V
4%

5%
326

156



Walking Around the Neighbourhood

Qléa. Which, if any, of these places in or around your neighbourhood do you walk to or through in a usual week?

Property Type [If apartment/flat] Height of building
Own Rent Separate Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/town Upto3 10 or more
4-9 storeys
house flat detached house storeys storeys

Around the

neighbourhood using the  92% 88% 9% 89% 96% 97% 95% A 80% V¥ 920%

streets/footpaths
To or from public transport = 85% 90% 83%V 93% A 87% 94% 4% 93% 90%
To or from the shops 81% 86% 80% 85% 86% 93% 86% 78% 91%
To orfrom cafes or 8% 82% 76% 83% 86% 96% A 89% 1%V 86%

restaurants
Park, oval or bushlands 71% 65% 74% A 59% VY 68% 92% 75% A 1%V 51%
To or from a friend’s or

family's house 62% 64% 66% 57% 62% 36% 52% 62% 65%
To or from where you

study/taking your 33% 45% 37% 37% 22% 33% 36% 40% 31%

children to school
To or from work 30% 53% A 32% 35% 42% 82% A 28% 41% 39%
Somewhere else 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
| do not walk in or around

my neighbourhood 4% A 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Base 628 168 505 218 49 22 101 68 48

157

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)



Qléa.

Around the
neighbourhood using
the streets/footpaths

To or from public
fransport

To or from the shops

To or from cafes or
restaurants

Park, oval or bushlands

To or from a friend’s or
family’s house

To or from where you
study/taking your
children to school

To or from work

Somewhere else

| do not walk in or
around my
neighbourhood

Base

Walking Around the Neighbourhood

Couple
(children
at home)

4%

86%
84%
85% A
79% A

64%

55% A

38%
1%

2%

256

Couple
(no

children at
home)

88%

80% V¥
78%
74%
65%

56%

7%V

27%
3%

8% A

175

Family Status

Single/
living
alone

92%

85%
80%
75%
65%

59%

15%V

30%
3%

3%

127

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Single
parent
(children
at home)

77%

87%
84%
82%
80%
81%

35%

31%
3%

1%

23

Living at
home with

parent(s) household

4%

95% A
82%
84%
63%
70%

40%

39%
3%

0%V

166

Group/
shared

82%

82%
84%
57%V
77%

44%

41%

45%
0%

2%

43

Working

full-time part-time

93%

88%
83%
82%
68%

59%

36%

56% A
2%

3%

374

Which, if any, of these places in or around your neighbourhood do you walk to or through in a usual week?

Working

90%

85%

90% A
88% A
82% A

72% A

41%

54% A
2%

2%

128

Work Status

Unemployed Studying

?6% 83%
93% 99% A
82% 79%
82% 72%
66% 69%
77% 47%
40% 69% A
0%V 0%V
4% 0%
0% 1%
36 67

Home
duties

96%

9%V
21%
85%
76%

88% A

64% A

0%V
12% A

0%

25

Retired

89%

76% VY
73% VY
6%V
65%

60%

1%V

0%V
3%

6% A

156

158



5 or more
3-4

1-2

None

Base

5 or more
3-4

1-2

None

Base

Born in Australia

Yes

37%
4%
19%
3%
488

Own

40%
33%
23%
4%
628

No

39%
31%
24%
6% A
306

Rent

30%

52% A
14%
4%
168

Physical Activity

Qléb. On average, how many times a week do you usually do 30 minutes or more physical activity or walking that increases your heart rate or makes you
breath harder than normal?

Speak language other
than English at home

Yes

37%
34%
23%
6%
234

Separate
house

4%
37%
18%
4%
505

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

2-5 years
49%
40%
9%V

1%
97

house
1%V

73% A
15%
0%

No <2 years
38% 18%V
39% 52%
20% 28%
3% 2%
563 61
Property Type
Apartment/ Duplex/ semi- Terrace/ town
flat detached
31% 45%
38% 20% V¥
24% 33%
7% A 2%
218 49

22

Time in LGA

6-10 years

32%

37%

24%
7%
131

11-20 years

33%
38%
25%
4%

184

More than 20
years

42%
34%
19%
4%
326

[If apartment/flat] Height of building

Upto3
storeys

30%
44%
21%
4%
101

4-9 storeys

30%

36%

27%
7%
68

10 or more
storeys

36%
29%
23%
1%
48

159



Qléb. On average, how many times a week do you usually do 30 minutes or more physical activity or walking that increases your heart rate or makes you

breath harder than normal?

Couple
(children
at home)
5 or more 38%
3-4 39%
1-2 19%
None 4%
Base 256
5 ormore
3-4
1-2
None
Base

Couple
(no

children at
home)

43%
33%
20%

4%
175

Physical Activity

Family Status

sngle/ 22
g\lgr:‘ge (children
at home)

33% 44%
33% 31%
26% 16%
8% A 10%
127 23

Identify as having a disability or long-

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower percentage (by group)

Yes
28%
45%
19%
9% A
103

Living at
home with
parenit(s) household

36%
38%
25%
1%V
166

term illness

Group/
shared

30%

59%

No
39% A
36%
21%

4%
697

9%
2%
43

Working Working
full-time part-time

39% 34%
36% 42%
21% 21%
4% 3%
374 128

Provide ongoing care or help to a member

Work Status

Unemployed Studying

4%
40%
17%

2%
36

26%
44%
29%

1%
67

Home
duties

34%
34%
30%

2%
25

of the household with a disability/long-term
iliness or is frail/aged

Yes
39%
39%
16%
7%
113

No
37%
37%
22%

4%
687

Retired

39%
36%
19%

6%
156
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Moving Out of the Willoughby Area

Q21a. Are you considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next five years or so?
Q21b. Why do you say thate

All respondents % of respondents

No (61% of all respondents that said No
( P ) (N=800) No550]
Close to the city 2% 3%
Dislikes moving/too difficult to move 2% 2%
Good environment/natural beauty 2% 3%
Affordability in the area 1% 1%
Area is growing/new opportunities in the area 1% 1%
Don’t know/nothing 1% 1%
Good place to raise a family 1% 1%
No desire to move 1% 2%
Renovating my home/looking to build in the area 1% 1%
Too close to tell/unsure where | will be in years 1% 2%
Too expensive to move 1% 1%
Too old/sick too move 1% 2%
Beaches are close by <1% <1%
Good council <1% <1%
Good recreational opportunities e.g. sporting activities <1% <1%
Just moved here <1% <1%
Not yet overdeveloped <1% <1%
Nowhere else to go <1% <1%
Personal reasons <1% <1%
Things would be worse elsewhere <1% 1%
Too many commitments e.g. pets/community groups <1% <1%
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Moving Out of the Willoughby Area

Q21a. Are you considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next five years or so?

Q21b. Why do you say thate

% of respondents

All respondents that said Yes

Yes (39% of all respondents) (N=800)

(N=250)
Area too crowded/overdevelopment 1% 4%
Closer to work/school 1% 3%
Don't feel apart of the community 1% 4%
Moving to area with more sports grounds/recreation 1% 2%
Need to be closer to public transport 1% 2%
Wish to live closer to the beach/water 1% 3%
Area becoming rundown/bushland destroyed <1% 1%
Change to personal circumstances <1% 1%
Closer to family/friends <1% 1%
Don't know/nothing <1% 1%
Kids have moved out of home <1% <1%
Looking for somewhere with less stairs <1% <1%
Not enough diversity <1% 1%
Potentially forced from rezoning/owner selling <1% <1%
Renting, may have to move <1% <1%
Too much cultural diversity <1% 1%
Unsuitable climate <1% <1%
Wish to live closer to the city <1% <1%
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Appendix C —
Questionnaire

micrémex

research




Willoughby City Council
Community Wellbeing Survey
July 2019

Good morning/afternoon/evening, my name is.........ccceveemeenn and I'm calling on behalf of Willoughby
City Council from a company called Micromex. We are conducting a special survey with residents on a
range of local issues — the survey will take about 15 to 18 minutes.

81, For demographic purposes we firstly ask for those aged 16-34 as they are more difficult o get
hold of. Is there anyone in your household in that age group?

o Yes (Go to 53)
o No

82, We encourage everyone 14 years and over to paricipate, would you be willing to assist with this
please?

] Yes
O Mo (terminate)

83. Can | please confirm that you do live in the Willoughby City Council area?

o} Yes
] Mo (terminate)

This special survey asks residents to report on their happiness, the quality of relationships and
connectedness within their community, and to rate their overall satisfaction with their neighbourhood -
this is known as Community Wellbeing. Community Wellbeing means developing as a person, being
fulfilled and making a confribution to society.

Some of these questions may seem unuswal but many of these come from surveys in other local
government areas and will allow Council to compare the Willovghby community with others.

All answers given will remain totally anonymous, and will be combined for analysis and reporfing.
Qla. Which of these age groups do you fit into? Prompt

Under 14 (terminate)
16-17

16-24

25-2¢%9

30-234

35-3%

40— 44

45— 4%

50— 5%

80— 4%

70+

Refused (Do NOT Prompt) (terminate)

O0OO00OOCQQOQOCOO

Q1b. Whatis your gender? Do NOT Prompt

Female

Male
Otherfindeterminate
Prefer not to say

0000

Qle.

Q2a.

What suburb do you live in?

Middle Harbour Naremburn

o Castle Cove o Artarmon

o Chatswood® o Maremburn™

o Middle Cove o St Leonards

8] Roseville® 8] Willoughky™

8] Wiloughby Morth*

(] Wiloughky East

Sailors Bay West Ward

(] Castlecrag (] Chatswood®

< Chatewood® < Chatewood West
< Maremburn® < Lans Cove Morth
(] Morthbrdge (] Roseville®

(] Wiloughky™

o] Willoughlby Morth*

*crosses ward

Thinking about your life and personal circumstances, overall, how would you rate the quality of
life you have living in the Willoughby Local Government Area? Prompt

Excellent
Very good
Good

Fair

Paar

Very poor

0000 O0O

Ovwer the past few years, do you think the overall quality of life in the Willoughby LGA has
improved, remained the same, or declined?

(8] Improved
o Remained the same
o Declined
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Q3.

Q4a.

Q4b.

Using a scale of 110 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied, how

satisfied are you with the following: Prompt RANDOMISE

Completely

dissatisfied

Your standard of fving

Your physical health

Your mental health

What vou are currently achieving in ife

Your personal relationships

How safe yvou feel

Feeling part of the broader Willoughlby community

Feeling part of vour local neighbourhood community

Your future security

The home you fve in

Your local area

Your spirituality or religion

Opportunities to participate in sporting and recreation activities in
the local area

Access to public sports and recreational facilities such as pools
and courts

Access to parks and open spoces

What is your current work status? Prompf

o] Werking fulHime for 35 or more hours o week

O Working part-time or casual for less than 35 hours o week
O Unemployed (Go to Q5)

O Studying ot school, TAFE or University (Go to Q5)

O Home duties (Go to Q5)

8] Retired (Go to Q5)

8] Other (Go to Q5)

1

00 ©O 0O000OQOQOOOO0O0

o0 O 000000000000 m

OO0 O 000000000000 w

00 O QOQOOCOOOO0O000 &

Completely
satisfied

o0 O 00O00QOCOO0OO0OO0O00 =

Using a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is shrongly disagree and 5 is strongly agree, to what extent do

you agree or disagree with the following statements? Prompt RANDOMISE

Strongly

disagree
1
| can manages the demands of my work without too much stress o]
Iy weork and family life do not inferfere with each other 8]
| have good job security 8]
| am satisfied with my job 8]

CO0O0 N

OO000 w

Strongly
agree

0000 &

5

[sRsRoNs]

Qéa.

Qéb.

QFa.

Q7b.

Qic.

And vsing the same scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is sirongly disagree and 5 is sirongly agree, to what
extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Prompt RANDOMISE

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree
1 2 3 4 5

[Only if work [[Codes 1 or 2] on G4da) | feel ke | have a balance
between work and lifs

| feel like my life has a sense of purpoze

| feel valued and appreciated by others

| am confident | can achieve the things | want in life

| generally do not feel lonsly

| generally do not feel anxious

| feel like | con adapt to chonges well

QOOOoO0o00
QOO0 0O00
QOO0 000
QOOO0O00
COOQOO0O0O00

Do you identify as having a disability or a long-term illness?

o] Yes
o Mo

Do you provide ongoing care or help for another member of the household who has a disability,
a long-term health condition, a disability, or is frail and aged?

o] Yas
o] Mo

In the last 12 months, how many times, if at all, has your household rvn out of food and covuld not
afford to buy more? Prompt

Onece aweek or more often
Onece a fortnight

Once a month

Less thon onee a month
Mever

QOO0

If you needed fo, could you access or raise $2,000 within two days in an emergency?

o] Yes
o Mo
o Don't know

As a direct result of housing costs, including mertgage or rent, electicity/gas/water, etc., have
you unwillinghy had to sacrifice spending on other things?

o] Yes
o Mo (Go to Q8)
O Don't know (Go to Q8)
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Qid.

Q8.

Q9.

Which of the following things have you sacrificed spending on? Please answer yes orno as |

read each one. Prompt (MR) RANDOMISE

Food and groceries

Air conditioning/Heating

Medical treatment

Sports and recreafion

Arts and cultural activities

Eating out

Education

Other (Pleose specify) .
Mone of these (Do NOT prompt)

000000000

Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means sirongly disagree and 5 means strongly agree, to what

extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements. Frompt RANDOMISE

Strongly
disagree
1

%]
[ 2]
F-

It is o good thing for o society to be made up of people from

different cultures and communities o Q o] o}
Accepting immigrants from many different countries makes

Willoughby stronger ] ] O ]
Willoughby is welcoming of people from different cultures o [&] O o
Willoughby is o ploce where people fram different notional or

ethnic bockgrounds get on well together 8] 8] O O
Willoughby is welcoming of teenagers ] @] O 8]
Willoughby is welcoming of people with different lifestyle choices O o] O O
| feel welcome in the broader Willoughby community ] @] O 8]
| feel welcome in my local neighbourhood community ] o] O O
| feel part of the broader Willoughlby community ] @] O 8]
| feel part of my local neighbourhood community ] ] O ]
| feel like an outsider in my locol neighbourhood community o [&] O o
Some groups who live in Willoughby are pot made to feel welcome © o] O ]
There i a lot of dizogreement between people in the Willough by

community o] o] O o]

In the last 12 months, have you seen or experienced any discriminatory atlitudes towards
yourself or other people because of race, religion, gender or age?

o Yes
o MNo

Strongly
agree

5

O C00O0O0OOOCO OC O

Mow | would like to ask you some questions about your local area.

Q10a.

Q10b.

Q10c.

Q10d.

Qlla.

Thinking about where you live, which one of the following best describes what you would
consider to be your ‘local area™?

Your ‘local area’ is: Frompt

The street you live in

The streets immediately surrounding where you live
The suburb you live in

The postcode you live in

The council area you live in

The Morthern Suburbs

Other (Please specify) ..o

QOOC0O000

How connected or engaged do you feel with the people, businesses and other aspects of your
local area? Prompt

Very connected/engaged
Somewhat connectedi/engaged
Mot very connected/engaged
Mot at all connected/engaged
Can't say (Do NOT promptf)

QOO o0

And how connected or engaged would you like to feel with the people, businesses and other
aspects of your local area? Prompt

Very connected/engaged
Somewhat connectedi/engaged
Mot very connected/engaged
Mot at all connected/engaged
Can't say (Do NOT prompf)

QOO0

[lf @10c code is higher than Q10b code, ask] What de you believe would need to change in
order for you to feel more connected to or engaged in your local area?

If you needed to, could you ask your neighbours or local friends for help or assistance in each of
the following circumstances? Please answer yes or no as | read each one. Prompt (MR)
RANDOMISE

Providing food or money in an emergency

To help water plants, mind pets or check your letterkox when vou are going away
In case of ilness

For borrowing tools/eguipment, a food item, etc.

For advice

For transportation

For minding children

To shop for you

Emotional support

Mone of the above (Do NOT prompt) (Go to @llc)

QOOOO0000O 00
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Qllb.

Qllc.

Qi

Who could you ask for these types of support in a crisis? Please answer yes or no as | read each
one. Prompt (MR) RANDOMISE

Friend

Meighbour

Family member

Work colleague

Community, charity or religious organisation
Local council or other government service
Health, legal or professional service

Other (Please specify) oo

Q0000000

In which, if any, of the following circumstances have you helped neighbours or local friends in
the past 12 months? Please answer yes or no as | read each one. Prompt (MR)

Provided food or money in an emergency

Helped water plants, mind pets or check their letterbox when they were going oway
Assisted when they were il

Loaned tools/eguipment, o food item, etc.

Provided advice

Provided transportation

Minded children

Shopped for them

Prowvided emoctional support

Mone of the above (Do NOT prompt)

0000000000

Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means strongly disagree and 5 means strongly agree, how
strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statemenis? Prompt RANDOMISE

Strongly
disagree
1

Shrongly
agree
5

My local neighbourhood is a great place to live

My local community copes well when faced with
challenges

| feel proud to live in my neighbourhood

| feel proud to live in the Wiloughby community

My local community has a bright future

There's a good community spint in my local area

Most people in my local area can be trusted

| feel safe in public places in the Willoughby area

| feel safe walking alone in my local area during the
day

| feel safe walking alone in my local arsa at night

| fzel safe alone in my hame alone during the day

| feel safe alone in my home alone at night

o000 0OO0OCQO0OCOO ©
o000 OO0O0OO0O00OOD O W
O000 0000000 O w
o000 0000000 O &
o000 OOOOOOO O

Q13

Ql4a.

Ql4b.

Qldc.

Q1l5a.

In the past 12 months, have you given your fime, without pay, to help any of the following
organisations? Please answer yes or no as | read each one. Prompt (MR) RANDOMISE

A charity or welfare orgonisation

A service club, such as the RSL, Rotary, Licns, etc.

A civic organisation, such as helping a local sporfing team

A religious group or church

A voluntesr organisation such as Rural Fire 3ervice, 3E5, 5t. Johns First Aid, Bush Care team
or volunteerng at Council libraries efc.

Alocal school, such as working in the canteen, on the PAF Committee, cleaning the
grounds, etc.

Mone of these (Do NOT prompt)

o O OCCOoO0

Do you have a car and a licence so you are able to drive?

o Yes
o Mo

(Go to Ql4c)

Does anyone else in your household have a car and a licence so they are able to drive?

o Yes
o Mo

([if yes on Q14a or Q14b] If you had no cars in your household, would there be other), ([If no on
Q14a and Q14b] Are there) non-car fransport oplions you could realistically use to get to the
following locations? If Yes, what non-car fransport options would you use?

—

Yes No N/A

[Only if work [[Codes 1 or 2] on
Qda) Getting to work ] Q ]

[Only if work [[Codes 1 or 2] on
Qda) Getting to work related
mestings

Grocery shopping

Accessing health services,
govemment services, etc.

Going out for recreation

Going to an education facility to
take a child to schocl or childcars

o0 00

o 00 OO
o 00 OO0

<

Sometimes it is difficult o use certain services and activities for a whole range of reasons. Which,
if any, of the following services or activities do you have problems using for any reason? Please
answer yes or no as | read each one. Prompt (MR) RANDOMISE

Fublic transport

Education facilities

Sport and recreation facilities, including parks, reserves ond ploygrounds
Gaming, coding, programming, or cther T-related events and activities
Cultural facilities, such as theatre, museums, galleries

Healthcare services and focilities

Dizakility support services

Government services, such as Medicare, Centrelink, Service NSW, local Council, ete.
Childcare services

Grocery shopping

Matural areas, such os bushland, waoterways, etc.

Other (Pleose specify) ..o

Mo problems using these services (Do NOT prompt) (Go to @15c)

OCOO0O000C000000
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Q15b.

Qlsc.

Qléa.

Qléb.

You mentioned that you have problems accessing one or more services or actlivities. Which, if
any, of the following explain why you have problems accessing those services? Please answer
yes or no as | read each one. Prompt (MR) RANDOMISE

Remote location/hard to get to

Lock of transport options

Lack of fime

Cost of service/foo expensive

Health or disability

They are not open at the fimes | reguire
Languaoge difficultiss

Mo service in your areq

Poor customer service

Discrimination

Cannot trust them

Don’'t feel safe where they are located
Other (Please specify) ...

0000000000000

Which, if any, of the following services or aclivilies do you find are too expensive to use or
attend? Please answer yes or no as | read each one. Prompt (MR) RANDOMISE

Public transport

Education facilties

Sport and recreation facilities, including parks, reserves ond ploygrounds
Gaming, coding, pregramming, of other [T-related events and activities
Cultural focilities, such oz theatre, museums, galleries

Healthcare services and facilities

Disability support services

Govermnment services, such as Medicare, Centralink, Sarvice MNIW, local Council, ete.
Childcare services

Grocery shopping

Matural areas, such as bushland, woterways, etc.

Other (Please specify) ...

Mo problems affording these services (Do NOT prompt)

OO0000000O0O0O000

Which, if any, of these places in or around your neighbourhood do you walk to or through in a
vsual week? Please answer yes or no as | read each one. Frompt (MR)

Park, oval or bushlands

Arcund the neighbourhood using the streets/icotpaths [no specific destination)
Ta or from work

To or from public fransport

To or from the shops

Ta or from where you study/taking your children to school

Ta or from cafes or restaurants

To or from a friend’s or family's house

Somewhere else [Please specify) ...

| do not walk in or around my neighbourhocod

000000000

On average, how many times a week do you usually do 30 minutes or more of physical activity
or walking that increases your heart rate or makes you breathe harder than normal? Prompt

5 or mare
3-4

1-2

Mone

Q000

Qléc.

Q1éd.

Qlée.

Q1.

Qlég.

Q7.

In the past 30 days. how many healthy days have you had? (Drop down)
Days: ol

Are fresh fruit and vegetables readily available at stores, markets, or gardens in your area?

o] Yes

O Mo

o Sometimes
o} | dan't know

Are you generally getting enough sleep?

o Yes
o} Me
o] | don't know

During the past few weeks, how often, if at all, have you experienced positive emotions such as
calmness, compassion, forgiveness, contentment and generosity? Prompt

Often
Sometimes
Rarehy

Mewer
Don't know (Do NOT prompt)

OO0 O00

And during the past few weeks, how often, if at all, have youv experienced negative emotions
such as selfishness, jealouvsy, fear, worry, and anger? Prompt

Often

Sometimes

Rarehy

MNewver

Don't know (Do NOT prompt)

[sNeReNoNe]

In the last 12 months, have you been actively involved in any of these social groups or taken
part in an activity they organised? Please answer yes or no as | read each one. Prompf (MR)

Sport or physical recreation group

Religious or spirifual group or organization

Special interest or hobby group

Ethnic or mullicultural group

Social group through school, TAFE or University

Online community

Other social interest groups (Please specify) .
Mo active involvement in social groups

o000 000
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Q18.

Q1.

Q21a.

Q21b.

Finally,

D1.

In the last 12 months, have you participated in any of the following political or civic actions?
Please answer yes or no as | read each one. Prompf (MR)

Voted in an election

Signed o Petition

Written or spoken to o Federal or 3tate Member of Parliament

Written or spoken to the local Mayeor or o Councillor

Joined a boycott of o product or company

Attended a protest, march, or demonstraticn

Parficipated in a community consultation or attended o public or council mesting
Participated in an online discussion about political or local community issues

Been a member of o group that makes decisions, such as a board, a body corporate, a
local council committee, religious or sporting committee, community group, resident
action group, or school committee

] Written o letter to the editor of a newspoper

] Oriher (Fleose specify) o e

] Engaged in none of these in the last 12 months

[sEshsRsieReReNONS)

Do you feel there are enough opportunities to have a say on local issues that are important o
you? Prompt

o Yes, definitely
] Sometimes
] Mo, not at all

Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means very unlikely and 5 means very likely, if you were asked,
how likely would you be to recommend the Willoughby area as a place to: Frompi

Very Very

unlikely likely
1 2 3 4 5
Work o] (@] o] Q o]
Live o] Q o Q o]

Are you considering moving out of the Willoughby area in the next five years or sa? Prompft

o] Yes
o] Mo

Why do you say that?

just a few quick questions to help vs analyse responses...
What is your family status? Prompf

Single/living alons

Single parent [children at home)

Couple (children at home)

Couple (no children ot home]

Group/shared household

Living at home with one or more parents

Prefer not to state (Do NOT prompt)

Other (Please specify] (Do NOTprompt).._. ...

O0D00QQQO

D2a. In which couniry were you born?

Australic

Ching

England

Hong Kong

Republic of South Korea

Indic

Other (Flease specify) .

[sNsRoNeNeRoNe]

D2b. Do you speak any language(s) other than English at home?

O Yes
o] Mo (Go to D3)

D2c.  Which language?

Mandarin

Cantonsse

Keorean

lapaonese

Armenian

Cther [Please specify) ...

O00000

D3. How long have you lived in the Willoughby Local Government Area? Prompf

8] Less than 2 years
] 2-Syears

o] &— 10 years

o] 11 —20 years

8] Maore than 20 years

Dda. Which of these best describes the property you cumenily live in? Prompt

o] Apartment/flat

] Separate house (Go to D5)

o] Duplex/semi-detoched (Go to DE)

0] Terrace house (Go to DS)

9] Flat above shop (Go to D5)

o] COrther (Fleose specify) ...

D4b. Is your building:

o] Up to 3 storeys
o] 4-9 storeys
9] 10 or more storeys

D5. Which of the following best describes the place where you are cumently living? Prompt

O IiWe ownfare curenily buying this property
O IiWe currently rent this property

Thank you for your time and assistance. This market research is camied out in compliance with the
Privacy Act, and the information you provided will be used only for research purposes. Just to remind
you, | am calling from Micromex Research (1800 63% 5%9%) on behalf of the Willoughby City Council.

169



research

Telephone: (02) 4352 2388

Fax: (02) 43522117
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